


I

Phone 166 , Cameron, Mo.

THE NEWS-OBSERVER
Established in 1906

PUBLISHED IN THE INTEREST OF CAMERON

SPECIALLY EQUIPPED FOR 
FINE JOB PRINTING

JUNCTION BARBER SHOP

For Service

J. B. Graham, Prop.

TEMPLE BEAUTY SHOP
Perfect Marcel Permanents—Nestle Lanoil 

Small or Large Waves $10.00
Ringlet Ends

Phone 392
Marcel, 75c

Hamilton, Mo:

CAMERON ARTIFICIAL ICE CO.
Use Ice

the cheapest and btest refrigeration

Choice Recipes
Compiled bij the

Business and Professional IPomen’s Club

Cameron, Missouri

Published through co-operation of the business 
and Professional Men of Cameron.

Rote the advertisements

PROGRESS PRINT. CAMERON



Forward
In the northeastern corner of Clinton County, Missouri nestles 
the little city known on the map as “Cameron”, with a popula
tion of over four thousand people—the best people in the world.

It is the junction point of the Chicago, Rock Island and 
Pacific and the Chicago, Burlington and Quincy railways with 
a passenger service of thirty-two trains daily. National high
ways from coast to coast and from Canada to the Gulf of Mex
ico cross at Cameron.

It boasts superior educational advantages having a most 
excellent public school system and one of the best high schools 
in the state. It is also the home of Missouri Wesleyan College, 
a coeducational school, which is considered one of Cameron’s 
greatest assets, both from a financial and cultural standpoint.

Cameron is a city of churches. The Christian, Baptist, 
Presbyterian, Methodist, Latter Day Saints, Roman Catholic 
and Episcopal denominations have church buildings and a large 
proportion of the townspeople are members of one or another 
of these churches.

Cameron also has a Y. M. C. A. building, well equipped for 
its work for the boys of the community and wThich was a gift 
of the late C. I. Ford, a pioneer citizen of Cameron.

Cameron boasts a municipal light and water plant that real
ly makes money for the city.

Among its industries are Apron, Glove, Overall, Shirt, 
Broom, Ice Cream and Cement block factories; a wholesale gro
cery. wholesale poultry house, monument and bottling works.

Cameron people are thrifty. That this is indisputably true 
is proven by the splendid showing made by the three banks with 
their deposits of approximately two million dollars.

Cameron merchants are up-to-date and are prepared to sup
ply all the necessities and luxuries that a discriminating public 
may demand.

Cameron supports three newspapers—two weekly and one 
daily.

A modern tourist camp is maintained by the Chamber of 
Commerce for the comfort of the automobile tourists.

A beautiful nine-hole golf course appeals to the lovers of 
this form of sport while a swimming pool covering five acres of 
ground is a popular resort during the heated season for both 
old and young.

Cameron is located in the midst of one of the finest agri
cultural sections in the United States with acres upon acres of 
the finest blue grass pastures in the world.

Cameron has three live civic organizations—The Chamber
of Commerce, Rotary Club and the Business and Professional
Women’s Club.

Cameron maintains three bands and during the summer 
months, people flock from far and near to enjoy the open air 
concerts provided weekly in the city park.

Cameron has several miles of paved streets, a beautiful city 
park and many attractive homes. Cameron people are noted for 
their hospitality—the kind that warms the hearts of strangers 
and makes them feel truly at home.

It is with a deep sense of appreciation of its people, its 
industries, its memories that we dedicate this page to the 
“old home town.”

B. and P. W. Club, Mrs. Adah B. Corn, President.

THE BUSINESS AND RROFESSION AL 'WOMEN'S CLUB 
CAMERON, MO

Organized, January 22, 1925 Chartered, November 7, 1925 
CHARTER MEMBERS

Anderson, Mrs. Frances 
Boyer, Mrs. Anna 
Brown, Mrs. Mattie 
Corn, Mrs. Adah B. 
Lelbrandt, Mrs. Ida 
Leibrandt, Mrs. Frances 
Munson, Mrs. Jack 
Munson, Mrs. L. A.

Munson, Miss Mary 
Munson, Miss Edith 
Misemer, Miss Aura 
O’Connor, Miss Mayme 
Taylor, Mrs. Belle 
Trice, Mrs. Macrae 
Schneider, Mrs. Viola 
Warner, Mrs. Pearl L.

OFFICERS
President—Mrs. Adah B. Corn 

Vice-President—Mrs. Macrae Trice 
Recording Secretary—Mrs. Mattie Brown 

Corresponding Secretary—Miss Erneste Frazier 
Treasurer—Miss Aura Misemer

COOK BOOK COMMITTEE
Mrs. Hortense Seine, Mrs. Anna Boyer

Mrs. Grace Alnutt, Mrs. Frances Anderson
State President—Miss Cora Roop, Springfield, Mo. 
National President—Miss Lena Madesin Phillips, 

New York City
Club Rooms—East Third Street

Monthly Business Meeting—First Thursday
7:45 o’clock

Evening



We may live without conscience and live without heart ;
We may live without poetry, music and art;
We may live without friends, we may live without books; 
But Civilized Man cannot live without cooks.

—O—

CHEAT NOT A MAN

Deceive not a trusting man with visions of home cooking, 
darned socks and regular meals—for many an innocent 
youth hath relinquished his freedom, thinking to acquire 
a permanent housekeeper, and a life-long cook—

And found—Himself tied to a delicatessen diet, a can
opener and a bridge fiend.

Choice Recipes
—o—

—Soups—
In making soups use one pound meat to a quart of water; 

skim well and -simmer slowly.
CREAM OF CORN SOUP

One can corn (No. 2), iy2 tablespoons butter or butter 
substitute, 1 slice onion, 1 teaspoon salt, 1 pint milk, 1 pint 
water, 2 tablespoons flour, 1-8 teaspoon white pepper.

, Add water to the corn and simmer 20 minutes. Melt fat, 
add onion, cook until light brown. To this add dry ingredients 
and proceed as in making white sauce. Add cooked corn and 
strain. Reheat before serving if necessary. Garnish with fluffy 
grains of pop corn.

POTATO SOUP
One quart milk, 3 potatoes, 1 stalk celery, 1 tablespoon butter, 

pepper and salt to taste.

PUREE OF BEAN SOUP
Soak 2 cups of navy beans over night. Next morning cover 

with cold water and boil until easily mashed; add 1 onion well 
chopped. When soft press through sieve, add V/2 pints stock 
from beef or soup bone.



0 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 7

TOMATO SOUP (CANNED)
Cook 14 quarts of tomatoes and run through colander. Cook 

separately 7 medium sized onions, 14 stalks of celery and 24 
whole cloves in a pint of water until done. Run this mixture 
through the colander also and 'add to the tomatoe®. Now. mix 
14 tablespoons flour, 16 tbsp, sugar, 8 tbsp, salt, % teaspoon 
paprika, 1-4 teaspoon of red pepper, with enough water to make 
a smooth paste. Add this and 14 tablespoons of butter to the 
tomato mixture and boil % hour. Seal while hot. When you 
open a can add milk and a pinch of soda,.

CREAM OF TOMATO SOUP
Two cups tomatoes. 2 teaspoons salt, 14 teaspoon pepper, 2 

teaspoons' finely chopped onion, 4 cloves, bay leaf, 1-4 teaspoon 
soda, 1 level tablespoon sugar. Boil ten minutes, put through 
sieve, then add the soda, melt 4 tablespoons butter, add 4 table
spoons flour and blend. Pour over the mixture 2 cups milk, 
stir until thick and smooth. Pour slowly into the tomato mix
ture, beat thoroughly keeping the mixture hot.

Mrs. Alice McCallum.

VEGETABLE SOUP
One cup tomatoes chopped, 1 cup potatoes diced, 1 stalk 

celery cut fine, 1 large carrot diced, 1 turnip diced, a little 
parsley, 1 onion, salt to taste, a few left over peas. Boil all 
together in beef stock or with beef bone, a few whole peppers, 
corn, 1 bay leaf, a few whole cloves, cook until tender.

Kuppenheimer Clothes
Men’s and Boys’ Furnishings

DILLENER CLOTHING CO-
Phone 350 Cameron, Mo.

Meats
PORK CHOPS EN CASSEROLE

Six pork chops, 6 sweet potatoes, salt and pepper, % cup 
brown sugar, 1 to 2 cups milk. Place' layers' of sweet potata.es 
sliced in a greased casserole until two-third® full. Heat milk, 
pour over potatoes; it should just cover them. Place pork chops 
on top of potatoes. Cover and bake one hour. Remove cover 
and season with salt and pepper. Cook until tender and nicely 
browned on top. l

BAKED HAM SOUTHERN STYLE
Cut ham one or two inches thick. Rub 1 tablespoon dry 

mustard into ham thoroughly on both sides. Also 2 tablespoons 
of sugar and a slice or two of onion rubbed over the ham. Put 
in a double baker and pour over it 1 pint of sweet milk. Bake 
45 minutes in a quick oven.

FRISCO PACKING HOUSE MARKET 

(Chain of Twenty Markets)

Wholesale and Retail

Our Motto—“The Best the Market Affords”

We Invite Your Personal Inspection

Phone 15

1 
I 
i
1
i
1 
i 
i
ii
iI 
i



8 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 9

PIGS IN THE BLANKET
Make a short biscuit dough, roll out inch thick and cut 

in strips 3 inches square. Put into a pan 8 or 10 pork sau
sages (in casing) and cover with water, put on and let it boil 
about 5 minutes, drain and when dry, put one on each square 
of dough and roll. Place in bake pan and bake until done. 
Eat hot. Mrs. Hortense Beine.

LIVER DUMPLINGS
Fifteen cents liver or 1 pound, suet the size of an egg, 1 

medium onion, 1 small cup bread crumbs, 1 egg, 1 tablespoon 
flour. Remove the skin from, the liver and put through a grind
er with the suet. Add the bread crumbs and mince and fry 
the onion, add to the mixture, beat the egg light, add to the 
mixture % teaspoon of salt, a good dash of pepper, 'also of nut
meg), then add flour and stir thoroughly and then drop 1 small 
spoonful into boiling salted water. If it does not boil apart it 
is the right consistency, if it boils apart add another small table
spoon of flour. Boil 15 or 20 minutes or until they are done. 
Test by breaking one apart.

SCRAPPLE
Half small hog’s head, boil till meat is tender, separate from 

the bones, trim off as much fat as* not wanted and put through 
a food grinder, then remove the fat from the broth and add 
meat to the liquor and bring to the boiling point. Then stir in 
as much corn meal as needed to make a thick mush, salt well, 
let it get cold and cut in slices and fry a rich brown.

I " ' "
PURE ICE

Chicken
PRESSED CHICKEN

One chicken boiled and cut in pieces, 2 pounds veal or 
pork (boil juice to 3 cups), 4 hard boiled eggs, cup olives, lean 
pimentos, 1 cup chopped nuts, salt, celery seed and cayenne 
pepper, 1 envelope Knox gelatine, soak in % cup cold water. 
Heat chicken juice and pour over gelatine until dissolved, mix 
and pour into mold..

SMOTHERED CHICKEN
Cut chicken as for frying, salt and pepper. Put in a large 

skillet a heaping tablespoon of drippings or lard. Place chick
en in the skillet and cover tightly. When browned on both 
sides, cover with thick slices of onion and with water. Let 
simmer until done, then sprinkle with flour, turning to cook the 
flour well and simmer until well done. Remove to a platter and 
add water to the contents of pan and boil for gravy.

..

HOW TO EAT YOUR CAKE

t AND HAVE IT TOO

Build up a savings account to a point where
the interest returned meets the living expense.

A budget prepared by the careful housewife is 
an aid to the wage earner, your $ goes farther.

I is an essential part of the serving of well-cooked
I food. To be sure of the best, order Cameron Pure

Distilled Water Ice.
THOS. FIDDICK

j Phone 77
I

------lit------- --------»"------- --------nu------in-in------ --- ----- no----- on------ on----- nu--------------- tin------- --------- --------- --------iu----- on----- nu------

THE FARMERS BANK OF CAMERON
Established 1878



Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 11
10 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends

Fish
SALMON TURBET (OR SCALLOPED SALMON)

Boil small onion in pint of milk, remove onion .and add to 
the milk 2 tablespoons flour and 3 tablespoons butter rubbed 
together, salt and pepper to taste. Pick 1 can salmon into bits 
(removing skin and bones). Put layer of bread crumbs in pan, 
then layer of salmon and then the prepared cream, then crumbs 
to fill pan having crumbs on top dotted with bits of butter. 
Bake 20 minutes in hot oven.

; Mrs. W. B. Jones, Superior, Nebr.
BAKED FISH

Put boiling water into a sauce pan, enough to cover the 
fish to which add a 'small onion, a thin slice of lemon, a few 
cloves and, whole peppers, salt well and boil for 10 minutes, then, 
put in the fish and boil 5 minutes. Remove the fish to a well 
buttered pan and sprinkle with fine bread crumbs well buttered, 
add <a few tablespoons of water in which the fish was boiled 
and bake in a very hot oven 15 minutes or until the bread 
crumbs are a nice brown. Serve with tomato sauce.

OYSTER LOAF
One small loaf bread (rather stale), remove the center of 

loaf, dip the shell in tepid water and remove quickly; 1 pint 
oysters, salt and pepper to taste, 2 tablespoons butter broken 
into ismall pieces and add to oysters, fill the shell, close up the 
open end with the crust which was cut from the loaf, spread 
the loaf with butter, sprinkle salt over all and bake one-half 
hour in a hot oven.

w. G. SLOAN & SONS !
I

Monuments |

jTelephone 68 Cameron, Mo.

Eg&s and Cheese
EGGS IN THE NEST

Separate white and yolk being careful not to break the yolk. 
Season with salt and pepper the stiffly beaten whites. Place on 
slice of buttered toast. With a spoon shape a hollow in the 
whites and carefully slip the yolk into it. Dot with specks of 
butter and brown in quick oven.

CREAMED EGGS
Boil eggs hard. Use 1-3 cup of medium white sauce to one 

egg. Slice the egg in the white sauce and serve on buttered 
toast.

One pint lime (slake at home), 2 quarts salt, 2% gallons 
water. Mix and add 6 dozens eggs.

TO PRESERVE EGGS

) C. N. STUCKER & CO.

Cash Clothiers

Men’s, Young Men’s and Boys’ Clothing'

Furnishings for All

Quality, Service and Satisfaction



12 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Womans Club, Cameron, Mo. 13

CHEESE BALLS
One cup bread crumbs, y2 cup grated cheese. Make into balls 

and fry in deep fat as you would doughnuts. 'Serve with salad.

CHEESE BALLS
One cup whipped cream, 14 cup chopped stuffed olives, 1 

cup grated cheese, 2 hard boiled eggs,, 2 tablespoons Knox Gel
atine, y2 cup hot water, 1 small can pineapple, red pepper and 
salt. Grate cheese, add chopped olives* Dissolve gelatine in 
hot water and stir in cheese and olives. When it begins to hardr 
en add pineapple, eggs, seasoning and cream. Pour in moulds. 
Serve with whipped cream mayonnaise. . Mamie B. Wiley.

CHEESE CROQUETTES
Three tablespoons butter, % cup flour, 2-3 cup milk, salt, pep

per, 3 eggs (yolks), 1 cup mild cheese, % cup stronger cheese, 
cayenne or red pepper.

Make <a. thick white sauce using butter, flour and milk. Add 
egg yolks without first heating. Stir until well mixed, then add 
grated cheese.

As soon as chees-e melts remove from fire. Fold in cheese 
cubes. Season witn salt, pepper, and turn on board. Dip in 
crumbs and fry.

Cut bread into thin slices. Cut in halves lengthwise. Toast 
bread on one side. Sprinkle grated cheese on the other. Place 
in oven until cheese is melted and brown.

CHEESE DREAMS

I

THE CAMERON TRUST CO.

Capital ----------------------------  $100,000.00

Surplus and Profits_________ $130,000.00

Illi—Uli—Nil—.nil—HU—U!!—Illi—Itll—.1111—

Noodles—Drop Dumplings
Macaroni—Spaghetti

NOODLES
One egg, flour, % teaspoon salt. Beat egg slightly, add salt, 

flour enough to make a stiff dough. Knead, toss on slightly 
floured board and roll thin as possible which may be as thin as 
a paper. Cover with a towel and leave twenty minutes. Cut 
in fancy shapes with a sharp knife or regular cutter. Or the 
sheet of dough may be rolled, as a jelly roll. Slice as thin as 
possible and unroll pieces. Dry and cook when needed. <

DROP DUMPLINGS
To 1-2 pint of milk add 2 well beaten eggs, and as much wheat 

flour with % teaspoon baking powder, as will make a smooth, 
rather, thick batter free from lumps; drop this batter, a table
spoon at a time, into boiling soup. Each time dip the spoon in 
soup and the dough will not stick to the spoon.

I
CAMERON CO-OPERATIVE
ELEVATOR ASSOCIATION

j Dealer in
Coal, Grain, Fencing and Feeds

I Purina Feeds a Specialty |
= «

)|k>—.UN — KU—UN—IIM—MU—!IM—2111—~UN—MM~—’IW — ita—UH—UM—Hll——.HM—MN—MM—UN—-lit®*



14 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 15

MACARONI RAMEKINS
Put into the top of -a double boiler iy2 tablespoons of but

ter and 2 tablespoons flour. Mix well and when smooth add 1 
cup of rich sweet milk and let boil until thickened. Add 1 cup 
of -grated or finely cut cheese and 1 cup of boiled macaroni 
broken into short lengths. Remove from the range as soon as 
the cheese is dissolved and season with salt and pepper to suit 
individual taste. Let cool, then -stir in 3 well beaten eggs. Turn, 
the mixture into small buttered ramekins or casserole, place in 
oven, let bake until set, not browning. Serve hot.

SPAGHETTI A LA MODE
One package of spaghetti, 1 can tomatoes, 1 green pepper, 

1 onion, several slices of bacon. Cook spaghetti in double boil
er, drain and wash in cold water. Cut green pepper, onion and 
bacon in small pieces and fry a light brown and add to this, 
spaghetti and tomatoes, season with salt and pepper and put in 
baking dish and brown in oven. Cheese may be added if desired.

! Mrs. Mattie F. Brown.

SPAGHETTI RED
Boil 1 package spaghetti 25 minutes, blanch in cold water. 

Put 1 tablespoon full in a skillet, add 1 pound of hamburger 
meat, fry a rich brown. Add 1 minced onion, y2 clove of 
garlic chopped fine, 1 tablespoon chili pepper, salt and pepper 
to taste, 1 small can tomatoes and 1 teaspoon sugar. Simmer 
until it thickens, then put a layer of spaghetti in a bake pan 
then a layer of the meat mixture and so on until all is used. 
Put into a hot oven y2 hour until well blended. Serve with 
bread. This is fine and is a whole dinner. Mrs. Beine.

I
Millinery and Art Needle Work

MARY MUNSON |
1

103 West Third Street

Vegetables
, POTATO PUFF

Two well beaten eggs, 1 cup mashed potatoes, y2 cup flour, 
y2 teaspoon salt, 1 teaspoon baking powder, 1 tablespoon shaped 
into a ball, fry in deep fat.

BAKED POTATOES
Bake rather large potatoes' until done. Cut in two length

wise, scoop out the inside, mash rather fine, season with salt, 
pepper -and butter and return to skin. Beat the white of an egg, 
adding a pinch of salt, and spread over the halves of the filled 
potatoes. Bake in oven until whites are brown and serve hot.

—1|||-_|1||—..mt—. Hit— nu—mi—.mt—mi—mt—itrt—nit—1(11—mt—-mt—uii—-mt—im—tm—im—mi—

i
PHOENIX SILK HOSE

For all the family



16 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 17

POTATOES AU GRATIN
Three large potatoes sliced fine, place a layer in casserole, 

dot with bits of butter, sprinkle with grated cheese and proceed 
with potatoes, then cheese until all are used. Cover top with 
bread crumbs, pour over all a pint of milk and bake % hour. 
Serve in casserole when done. .

POTATO CROQUETS
Four cups! mashed potatoes, 2 tablespoons' milk or cream, 

salt and pepper, chopped parsley, onion juice, 2 egg yolks.
To hot, mashed potatoes add cream or milk and seasoning. 

Mix and beat light. Add beaten egg whites and let stand until 
cold. Shape into oblong or pear shaped croquettes, roll in 
bread crumbs, in eggs and again in bread crumbs. Fry at once 
in deep fat until brown.

POTATO DUMPLINGS
About 1 pint cold boiled potatoes, grated or put through the 

ricer, put in a bowl, make a dent in the center and add 1 beat
en egg, a good pinch of salt, also nutmeg. Stir thoroughly into 
the potato, then add 2 rounding tablespoons of flour and mix 
into the mixture. Knead until it, shapes up into a loaf. Cut 
into as many dumplings as you want, flatten each piece about 
1-3 inch thick, put 1 teaspoon of fried bread crumbs in the cen
ter and roll into a ball, and boil about 15 minutes. Serve with 
fried bread crumbs. Mrs. Beine.

CREAMED CAULIFLOWER
Remove leaves*. Cut off stalk and soak 30 minutes in cold 

water. Cook 20 minutes, or until soft in boiling salted water. 
Drain, separate flowerets. Reheat in iy2 cups white sauce.

Onions, turnips, potatoes and other vegetables may be used 
same as cauliflower.

Mn*— illh . mb—.rut—.-mt KH.—im-nH—im—

RUSSELL’S VARIETY STORE |

I j
Where Service, Quality and Price Count ■

I I Notions, Queensware and Candites I
I I

Tepephone 57
I I

— rm—rm—~nn—~i!it—ttii—rm—iiii~—nn—mm—kh—»nu—wi,     ,,, 

WHITE SAUCE
Two tablespoons butter, 1 cup milk, 2 tablespoons flour, ^4 

teaspoon salt, pepper.
Put butter in sauce pan. Stir until butter melts and bub

bles. Add flour mixed with seasoning and stir until thoroughly 
blended. Pour milk on gradually stirring until well mixed. Then, 
beat until smooth and glossy.

STUFFED GREEN PEPPERS
Left over bits of cold meat chopped, to which ‘J.dd % cup 

bread crumbs and 1 cold boiled potato diced or boiled rice, add 
tablespoon butter and mix well. Parboil the pepper for ten 
minutes in salted water, drain and fill with the mixture and bake 
% hour in a hot oven. Fine.

SCALLOPED CABBAGE
Cut cabbage into fairly small pieces; cook in uncovered 

ves-sel in enough boiling salted, water to cover cabbage, (1 tea
spoon salt to 1 quart of water), have boiling when cabbage is 
dropped in. Cook about 10 minutes or until tender. Use equal 
quantity of medium white sauce and cabbage, place in butter
ed baking dish, cover with buttered bread crumbs and bake 
slowly for 15 to 20 minutes.

CORN A LA SOUTHERN
To 1 can of chopped corn add 2 eggs slightly beaten, 1 tea

spoon salt, 1-8 teaspoon pepper, % tablespoon melted butter, 1 
pint, scalded milk. Turn into buttered baking dish. Bake in 
slow oven until firm. Test with knife, if it does not follow it, 
it is done. (Often best to set dish in shallow pan of water). 
Strips of bacon can be laid across' or cook in cups. (Cook fresh 
corn first). t
*£*"------UI1------ im------MH—.im—mi------ mi------mi------n«------mt----- im------mi------mt------ mt------mi mi mi mi—mm mm mm

1I HARDWARE, HARNESS
AND

IMPLEMENTS 

0. E- CONNELL



18 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friend's Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 19

CORN FRITTERS
Half cup milk, 2 cups corn meal, 1% cups flour, % teaspoon; 

salt, 2 teaspoons baking powder, 1 tablespoon shortening, 2 eggs;

FRIED TOMATOES
Cut large firm tomatoes into % inch thick slices, salt, pep

per and sugar them to- taste, dredge well in flour and fry in hot 
drippings a nice crisp brown.

> ASPARAGUS
Heat and drain a can of asparagus, add salt and arrange 

carefully on oblong buttered toast, grate cheese over it and set 
in the oven until the cheese is melted, serve.

SPINACH SOUFFLE
Chop % cup canned spinach, add 1 cup highly seasoned 

cream sauce, 2 well beaten -egg yolks, stir and, cook one minute. 
Set to cool. Then add the stiffly beaten whites of eggs, pour 
into a well greased baking dish and bake in a hot oven for 30 
minutes. Serve immediately with tomato sauce. Mrs. Beine.

TOMATO PIQUANT
Stew a can of tomatoes (stir often) about twenty min

utes, add 1 tablespoon of minced sweet pepper, 1 teaspoon minc
ed onion, salt, pepper and sugar to taste and, y2 cup sharp 
grated cheese. Stir until cheese is melted then add 1 table
spoon butter and serve immediately on buttered toast. This 
makes an excellent luncheon dish.

\ LAIN DRUG CO-

Salad
WHITE SALAD

One can pineapple (diced), 1 can white cherries, % pound 
marshmallows, % pound blanched almonds, y2 tablespoon gela
tine, 4 egg yolks well beaten, 1 cup milk, 1 pint cream (whip
ped and sweetened), 1 lemon, juice may be used. Soak gelatine 
in a little of the milk, add beaten eggs to rest of the milk, scald 
and add gelatine. Let cool a little and add other ingredients. 
Let stand, in cool place 24 hours and stir occasionally. Serves 
20 people.

PERFECTION SALAD

One shredded pimento, 1 green pepper, cup shredded celery, 
2 cups shredded cabbage, 1 package of lemon jello, juice of 1 
lemon. Mold in either individuals or square. Serve with salad 
dressing. ?

STUFFED PEACH SALAD

Press one package of cream cheese through a ricer, add % 
-cup of chopped pecan nuts, and enough cream to hold the mass 
together. Roll the mixture into balls and. use to fill the cav
ities in peach halves. Serve on heart leaves of lettuce with fruit 
salad dressing.

F. II. AMES
We appreciate your patronage

“Live Stores in Live Towns”

Telephone 89 Cameron, Mo.'

i Jewelry, Optical & Music Store j
Fine Gifts and Repairing

j 
Have your glasses fitted by j

i. Dr. Goll, Registered Optometrist j
I - ----------—--- --- —------------ 4



20 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 21

A DAINTY SALAD

Grind % pound cheese, mix with mayonnaise and mould 
into small balls, pressing into each ball a nut meat. Lay on a 
plate a lettuce leaf and place on it a slice of pineapple. Put a 
cheese ball in center and garnish with whipped cream or may
onnaise. This is fine and dainty.

Mayonnaise

SALAD

To pint of sweetened whipped cream add pineapple cut fine, 
nuts and grated cheese. Serve on lettuce leaf.

GELATINE SALAD

One-half package Knox gelatine, y2 cup cold water, y2 cup 
vinegar, juice of 1 lemon, 1 pint boiling water, 14 cup sugar, 1 
teaspoon salt, 2 cups chopped celery, 1 cup chopped cabbage, 
1 cup nuts, 1 can pimentos cut fine. Pour into a. platter, when 
hard cut in squares and serve on lettuce leaf with mayonnaise, 
with whipped cream on top.

BEAN SALAD

Three cups kidney beans, 3 pickles chopped fine, 2 white 
onions, y2 cup celery. Season with pepper -and salt, add may
onnaise dressing and y2 cup cream.

SALMON SALAD

One can salmon, six sweet pickles, 1 dozen olives, 3 hard 
boiled eggs. Put pickles, olives and egigs through a food chop
per, flake salmon and remove bones, mix and then add 2 table
spoons vinegar and. sweeten 3 tablespoons of Premier salad 
dressing and add to salmon. Mix thoroughly and serve on let
tuce leaf, garnish with hard boiled eggs.

CREAM CABBAGE SLAW

Shave 1 small head of cabbage very fine. For dressing—y2 
cup rich cream, 14 cup sugar, 1 or 2 tablespoons vinegar, salt' 
and. pepper to taste. Garnish with pimento or green peppers.

Mrs. L. A. Munson.

MAYONNAISE DRESSING
One-half cup sugar, 1 teaspoon salt, 1 teaspoon mustard, 

2 tablespoons flour. Mix well, add 2 beaten eggs. 1 cup vinegar 
and 1 cup water. Cook in double boiler, stirring constantly.

MAYONNAISE DRESSING
Two eggs, ! teaspoon salt, 1 teaspoon mustard, 2 teaspoons 

sugar, 1 teaspoon butter, 1 cup vinegar not too. strong. Put on 
fire, stir until thick. When cold add y2 cup cream.

THOUSAND ISLAND DRESSING
One egg and 1 egg yolk. 1 qt. Mazola, 3 tablespoons vinegar, 

1 teaspoon prepared mustard, 1 teaspoon salt, 1 pt Chili sauce, 
1 green mango pepper and 1 large dill pickle chopped together, 
1 tablespoon sugar. Proceed as in making mayonnaise dressing.

HONEY SALAD DRESSING
Three egg yolks, y2 cup strained honey, 1 tablespoon sugar, 

1-3 measuring cup lemon juice and grated rind, % cup sweet 
cream whipped. Mix eggs, honey, sugar, lemon juice and rind. 
Cook in double boiler till thick, stirring constantly. When cool 
you may or may not add whipped cream. Ruby Elston.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

Cameron, Mo.

Member Federal Reserve System

* _BB—UB—



Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 23
22 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends

THOUSAND ISLAND DRESSING
Two cups olive oil, yolks of 3 eggs, % cMp vinegar. Make 

this into a smooth and well blended mayonnaise; Now stir in 
bottle Chili sauce until well mixed, then chop together three 

hard boiled eggs, 2 pimentos and % green pepper. Add pap
rika and salt to, taste, then mix with mayonnaise part. This 
makes one quart. Ruby Elston.

FRUIT SALAD DRESSING
> One-half cup pineapple, peach or pear juice, *4 cup lemon 
juice. y2 cup orange juice, 14 cup sugar, 2 eggs.

Mix the fruit juices, add the sugar; beat the eggs slightly 
and add them. Put the whole mixture in a double boiler and 
cook until the mixture begins to thicken. Remove from the 
fire and beat for a few seconds with a rotary egg beater. Cool 
and serve. I

COOKED MAYONNAISE
One tablespoon flour, 2 tablespoons sugar, 1 teaspoon salt, 

14 teaspoon dry mustard. Mix all together dry and add to 2 
well beaten eggs. When thoroughly mixed add % tea * cup of 
good vinegar then 1 teacup of milk. Cook all together in a 
porcelain kettle until thick, stirring constantly.

CONDENSED MILK SALAD DRESSING
To one egg beaten very light, add 3-4 teaspoon salt, 3-4 tea

spoon paprika y2 teaspoon mustard, 1-3 cup butter (melted) and 
1-3 cup of condensed milk. Beat thoroughly.

EXCLUSIVE STYLES
for

Griddle Cakes, Waffles 
and Hot Breads

CREAMY OMELET
Four eggs*, 4 tablespoons milk or water, half level teaspoon 

salt, eighth teaspoon pepper, half level teaspoon baking powder, 
1 teaspoon butter.

Beat eggs slightly, enough to blend the yolks and whites. 
Add milk, seasoning and baking powder. Put butter in hot 
spider; when melted, turn in the mixture. As it cooks, draw 
the edges toward the center with a knife until, the whole is 
set. If desired brown underneath, place on hotter part of the 
stove. Fold and turn on hot platter.

SWEET MILK GRIDDLE CAKES

Three cups flour, 3 level teaspoons baking powder, half lev
el teaspoon salt, quarter cup sugar. 2 cups milk, 1 egg, 2 table
spoons melted butter.

iSift flour, measure, then sift three times together with the 
baking powder, salt and sugar; beat egg, add milk and pour 
slowly into first mixture. Beat thoroughly and add butter. Drop 
by spoonfuls on a greased hot griddle; bake on one side. When 
puffed, full of bubbles and cooked on edges, turn and bake on 
other side. Serve with butter and maple syrup.

■ IIH*

J. B. RUSSELL

Lumber and Building Material

Womten who love individuality

CAMERON STYLE SHOP

Telephone 455 Established 1894



24 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women's Club, Cameron, Mo. 25

WAFFLES
Two tablespoons butter, 2 tablespoons sugar, 2 egg yolks, 2 

cups milk, flour to make batter, -whip whites and add 2 tea
spoons baking powder.

WAFFLES
Two cups flour, 4 teaspoons baking powder, 3-4 teaspoon 

salt. 1 3-4 cups milk, 2 eggs. 1 tablespoon melted shortening.
Sift flour, baking powder and salt together; add milk to 

egg yolks, and add to dry ingredients; add shortening; mix in 
beaten egg whites. Bake on hot waffle iron until brown.

GRAHAM MUFFINS
One cup white flour, 1 cup graham flour, 1 tablespoon sug

ar, 3 level teaspoons baking powder, quarter cup molasses, 1 
level teaspoon salt, 1 cup milk, 1 egg well beaten, 2 tablespoons 
melted butter.

Sift together twice flour, sugar, baking powder and salt. 
Add gradually milk, egg and melted butter. Bake in greased 
muffin pans 25 minutes in quick oven (400-450 degrees F.).

MUFFINS FOR TWO
One egg, 1 cup sweet milk, 1 teaspoon sugar, 1 teaspoon salt, 

2 cups floui- 1 tablespoon lard, 2 teaspoons baking powder. 
Bake in a hot oven.

J. W. POLAND

Furniture and Undertaking

First Class Ambulance Service

BREAKFAST OATMEAL MUFFINS
Soak iy2 cups oatmeal in 1 cup of sour milk; let stand 

over night. Sift together 1 cup of pastry flour, 1 teaspoon of 
salt and 1 teaspoon of soda: add this to the milk and oatmeal 
mixture; then add % cup seedless raisins. Beat 1 egg until 
light, add 4 tablespoons of sugar and 1 tablespoon of melted 
butter, beat into, the floui- mixture and when well blended turn 
into an iron muffin pan which has been well oiled and is very 
hot. Bake in hot oven.

DELICIOUS ICE BOX ROLLS
One quart milk, 1 cup mashed potatoes, 1 cup sugar, 1 cup 

butter, 1 teaspoon salt.
Put all in a pan and bring to boiling point. Let cool and 

add 2 cakes compressed yeast. 2 teaspoons baking powder, 1 tea
spoon soda and enough flour to make a stiff batter. Let rise 
15 minutes, add flour to make a stiff dough, knead and put in 
ice box for 24 hours before using. Ice box dough can be kept 
four weeks. Take from ice box, mold into rolls, let rise from 
1 to 1% hours. Bake in a quick oven.

LIGHT ROLLS
Two cups milk scalded, 2 tablespoons butter, 3 tablespoons 

sugar, 1% teaspoons salt; cool. Add 1 cake of compressed 
yeast dissolved in % cup warm water. Add 3 cups flour sifted 
well; beat well, let rise; add 1 egg, 3 more cups flour; let rise 
again. Roll on well floured board, cut with biscuit cutter, fold 
over; let rise, bake in slow oven.

Photographs Live Forever

when made by

A. S. BROWN



26 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends

POTATO ROLLS
One cup mashed potatoes hot, 1 cake of impressed yeast- 

put to soak in 3-4 cup of luke warm water. 4x 1 cup flour, 1 
tablespoon salt y± cup sugar, 3-4 cup lard, then add 1 egg, then 
1 cup luke warm milk, then the yeast, then 6 cups flour sifted. 
Let this raise about 2 hours then rol1 out and cut with biscuit, 
cutter, dip in melted, butter, fold over, place in pan and let. 
raise 2 hours and bake. Mrs. G. G. Brown.

PEANUT BUTTER BREAD
Two cups flour, 2 rounded teaspoons baking powder, 1 tea

spoon salt, 1 cup softened peanut butter, 1 cup milk, U cun 
sugar, 2 eggs.

Sift flour, baking powder and sugar and salt into bowl, add 
peanut butter, beat eggs and milk together; add flour and mix 
Well. Put in a greasedi loaf pan and bake in moderate oven 
about 45 minutes. Best when a day old. Ruby Elston.

NUT BREAD \
Two cups Graham flour, 1 cup white1 flour, 2 cups of sour 

milk, % cup molasses, % cup nut meats, % cup sugar, 1 tea
spoon soda. Bake in moderate oven. a. B. C.

BROWN BREAD
Three cups buttermilk (or sour milk), 2 cups graham fl< dx, 

2 cups corn meal, 1 cup molasses, 1 cup raisins, 1 teaspoon salt, 
2 teaspoons soda. Put into baking powder cans, cover and 
Steam four hours. Mrs. W. B. Jones, Superior, Nebr.

A SPLENDID CORN BREAD
One tablespoon butter, 2 tablespoons sugar, 2 eggs separated, 

1 cup corn meal, 2 teaspoons baking powder % teaspoon salt, 
1 cup flour. 1 cup sweet milk.

dream butter and sugar together thoroughly, add yolks of 
eggs. Beat whites to a stiff froth; add them with the corn 
meai, flour sifted with baking powder, salt and milk. Pour 
into a well greased pan and bake in a moderate oven until well 
done.

1 Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 27B

NEVER FAIL PIE CRUST
Two and one-half cups flour. 1 teaspoon baking, powder, % 

teaspoon salt, 1 scant cup lard. Mix well; add % cup boiling 
water, chill before rolling out. Will keep well and never fails.

PLAIN PIE CRUST
Two cups flour, 2-3 cup snowdrift or lard, *4 teaspoon salt, 

ice water enough to make dough, use as little as possible.

HOW TO MAKE PIE CRUST
One cup flour, 2 tablespoons lard, % teaspoon salt, 3 table

spoons ice water. Mix flour, lard and salt by cutting with knife, 
add ice water and roll.

ALMOND MINCE PIE
Mix thoroughly 2 cups* of almonds, blanched and chopped;
^p raisins, two cups chopped apples, iy2 cups sugar. 1 tea- 

cinnamon and allspice, y2 teaspoon each of cloves and 
salt, y2 cup of vinegar, y2 cup of fruit juice or strong coffee. 
This makes* two pies.

* 
! 
j
I
I 
I 
i

WALTER W- HAMMER .

Lincoln — Ford — Fordson

Cameron, Mo

*

*
i 

gI 
i 
i 
i 
iI j



28 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 29

DATE PIE
One-half pound chopped dates, 1 pint milk, 2 egg yolks, 3 

tablespoons sugar. Cook in double boiler until thick not allow
ing dates to settle to bottom. Flavor with vanilla put in baked 
crust. Use egg whites as meringue.

SWEET POTATO PIE
Two cups boiled, mashed, sweet potatoes, 2 tablespoons but

ter, 2 tablespoons lemon juice, 1 cup sugar, grated rind lemon, 
1 teaspoon ginger, 1 teaspoon cinnamon, *4 teaspoon salt, % 
teaspoon nutmeg, 2 cups milk, 3 eggs.

Rub potatoes through sieve, add butter, lemon juice, sugar 
in which has been mixed the lemon rind, ginfeer, cinnamon, salt 
and nutmeg. 'Stir well together, add milk, beaten yolks of eggs 
and last the stiffly beaten whites of eggs*. Bake in rich paste.

TWO CRUST SWEET POTATO PIE
Line a pie pan with rich pie crust. Two large sweet pota

toes ; after paring, slice fine and boil until tender. One table
spoon of butter, 3 tablespoons1 of sugar, a pinch of salt and a 
little grated lemon. Fill crust and put on top crust, brush 
well with melted lard and bake. Mrs. Beine.

LEMON MERINGUE PIE
Three-fourths cup sugar, 3 tablespoons flour, 1-3 cup water, 

3 eggs, (use whites for the. top), small lump butter, 1 table
spoon lemon juice, little grated lemon peel. Cook in double boiler 
until thick. Bake crust and when cool fill with the cooked fill
ing. Beat two tablespoons sugar into the whipped whites of 
eggs, spread over the top, put into oven and brown.

For Those Who Care

ELECTRIC SHOE SHOP 
Return postage paid on mail orders

LEMON PIE

One lemon, 1 cup sugar. 1% cups water, yolks of 2 eggs, 
piece of butter. Cook until thick; bake the crust, put the fill
ing in; beat the whites of the 2 eggs with 2 tablespoons of 
sugar, put on top and place in oven until a light brown.

Mrs. McCallum. t

BUTTERSCOTCH PIE

Two egg yolks, 1 cup sweet milk" or cream, 1 cup granu
lated sugar, 1 tablespoon flour, 1 tablespoon butter. Beat eggs 
until; creamy, then add milk and, sugar; cook until it begins 
boiling, add butter and continue boiling until thick; add flavor
ing if desired and pour into baked crust. Beat whites of eggs 
and beat in 2 tablespoons .sugar, beat light and spread over the 
top. Mrs. Beine.

CHOCOLATE PIE

One cup of sugar, yolks of 2 eggs, 1 cup milk, 2 squares 
chocolate, 1 tablespoon of butter. 1 tablespoon of flour (round), 
1 teaspoon of vanilla. Melt butter, add flour, then chocolate 
and then milk. Cook until it begins to thicken and then add 
sugar. Take off, add yolks and cook in double boiler. Mix 
as directed.

WASHINGTON PIE

One-third cup of butter, 1 cup of sugar, 1 and 3-4 cup si of 
flour, 2 eggs, % cup of milk, 2% teaspoons baking powder, % 
teaspoon vanilla.

Filling—Three-fourths cup sugar, % cup flour, 1-8 spoon, 
salt, 1 egg. 1% cups scalded milk, 1 tablespoon butter, juice of 
1 lemon. Cook until thick and cool before spreading on layers.

A. B. C.

Phone 198 214 Chestnut Street A Klepper Fountain Pen to Fit Evfery Hand 
Klepper Pen Company

Cameron, Mo.



Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 31Tried Recipes by Club Membe'rs and' Friends’

«£*«------nn------m

ElectrlCE
I Built by Belding-Hall. This firm has made nothing 

but refrigerators for 45 years, consequently they know 
refrigeration. Only two moving parts. Self-defresting.

Food stored in 

the above refrig

erator and cook- 

e d on Westing- 

house Electric 

ranges insure un

surpassed results

u
SINGER SEWING MACHINES, HEMSTITCHING
ALL KINDS OF ELECTRICAL MERCHANDISE
Let us bring our goods to your home. We sell on 1 
divided payments. 1

I 
NEFF’S ELECTRIC & AUTO SUPPLY I 

Phone 125 Cameron I,
1 I

Puddings, Dumplings, 
Fritters
DUMPLINGS

One-half cup white sugar, 1 teaspoon each of butter and 
cream; % cup milk, 1 teaspoon baking powder. Enough flour 
to make a stiff dough. Drop in boiling syrup, and bake 3-4 of 
an hour.

CARAMEL DUMPLINGS (SYRUP)
Brown cup of sugar. Add 3 cups' boiling water, 1% cups 

sugar, pinch of salt, 1 teaspoon vanilla, 1 tablespoon butter. 
Make thick syrup. A small can of pineapple may be added.

CHERRY PUDDING
One cup sugqr, 1 cup sweet milk, butter size of egg, 2 tea

spoons baking powder. Flour to make a little stiffer than 
cake.

Dressing for same—Two cups cherries, 1 cup sugar, a little 
butter, 2 cups boiling water. Pour dressing over batter and 
bake three-fourths hour. When done the batter will be on top.

MACAROON PUDDING
Yolks of 4 eggs, 1 pint of milk, 1 cup sugar, 1 envelope 

Knox Gelatine, 24 Macaroons. Dissolve gelatine in % cup hot 
water, beat eggs very light, add sugar and milk. Heat these 
ingredients very hot. Butter dish and crumble macaroons into 
same, beat whites of eggs very stiff and pour over macaroons 
to congeal. Serve with whipped cream. Mary Munson.

A Klepper Fountain Pen to Fit Every Hand 
Klepper Pen Company

Cameron, Mo.



32 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 33

SUET PUDDING
One cup suet chopped fine, cup molasses, y2 cup sugar, 

1 cup sour milk, 1 egig, 3^ cups flour, 1 teaspoon cloves, y2 tea
spoon nutmeg, 2 teaspoons cinnamon, % cup currants-, 1 cup 
chopped raisins, J. teaspoon of soda dissolved in a little hot 
water. Steam 3 hours and serve with Jiard sauce.

SWEET POTATO PUDDING

Peel and grate 4 medium sized potatoes. -Have standing 2 
cups of milk into which the potatoes should be thrown as fast 
as grated to prevent turning dark. Add enough milk to make 
a medium thin batter. Three eggs, 1 cup sugar, nutmeg to> taste.

Melt 5 tablespoons of butter in a rather flat baking ^pan. 
Pour butter into the mixture. Now turn the well stirred mix
ture into the hot baking pan and bake for at least 1 hour, or 
until a rich, brown candied crust has formed, on the top.

FIG PUDDING

Cream 1-3 cup of butter; beat in cup sugar. Beat the 
yolks .of 2 egigs, add y2 cup of milk, and add to the first mix
ture alternately with 2 cups of flour sifted together with 4 tea
spoons of baking powder, and % teaspoon of salt. Fold in the 
whites of 2 eggs, beaten dry, and one cup of figs cut into small 
pieces. Pour into buttered moulds; steam 3-4 of an hour and 
serve with Egg Sauce. ,

Egg Sauce—Beat 2 eggs until light; add 1 cup of sugar 
and 1 teaspoon of vanilla.

DATE PUDDING

One cup brown sugar, 1 cup nut meats, 1% cups flour, 1 
teaspoon baking powder, 2-3 cups butter, 1 cup dates, 3 table
spoons milk, 3 eggs, spices to suit taste, pinch of salt and bake 
until brown.

DATE PUDDING

Beat the yolks of 2 eggs until creamy. Beat in 1 cup of 
mixed with 1 tablespoon of flour, 3 teaspoons of baking 

powder and a pinch of salt. Have .ready 1 cup of nut meats 
chopped and 1 cup of chopped dates. Add these to the mix
ture. Whip the whites of four eggs to a stiff froth and fold 
Into the mixture. Bake in a greased tin 20 minutes. Serve with 
whipped cream. This quantity will serve eight people.

GRAHAM CRACKER PUDDING

Eleven graham crackers (crushed), % cup walnut meats, 
yolks of three eggs. 1 cup of sugar, 1 teaspoon of baking 
powder. Mix 'all well together and add beaten whites of 
three eggs. Bake in slow over about 25 minutes.

BROWN BETTY
Two cups bread crumbs. % cup melted butter, 4 pared ap

ples, cup sugar, % teaspoon cinnamon, % cup hot water. 
Mix crumbs with melted butter, alernate layer of crumbs and 
layer of apples with cinnamon and sugar. Pour hot wafer on 
top layer. Bake until apples are done and crumbs are brown.

“SERVICE IS OUR HIGHEST AIM”
We Are as Close to You as You Are 

To Your Nearest Telephone
Leonard Fry Mrs. L. Fry
Funeral Director Assistant

FRY & TODD UNDERTAKING CO.
Day Phone 131 Night Phone 755 ?

Cameron, Mo. s

COTTAGE PUDDING
One cup sugar, 1 cup milk, 1 egg, 2 tablespoons butter, 2 

cups flour into which sift 2 teaspoons baking powder. Bake 
about y2 hour in a moderate oven. Delicious served with a 
sauce.

A Klepper Fountain Pen to Fit Every Hand 
Klepper Pen Company



Ti led Recipes by Club Members and Friends
Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 35

cook while
Beat; 1 

cream, iy2 
apples and

APPLE PUDDING
Five apples, 1 cup sugar, y2 teaspoon cinnamon, 1 table

spoon butter, 3-4 cup water. Slice apples in pudding pan, put 
sugar, cinnamon, butter and water on top and put in oven and 
z.n/dr making the sauce.

egg light, add pinch of salt, 1-3 cup sugar. 2-3 cup of 
cups flour, 1 teaspoon baking powder, 
bake about 20 minutes; , Fold over

20 minutes; ,

OR BANANA FRITTERSAPPLE

Three tablespoons flour, 14 teaspoon salt., 1 tablespoop. of 
sugar, 1 egg beaten very light, 1-3 cup milk. Mix into a heavy 
batter, fry in deep fat and roll in powdered sugar.

FAIRY FRITTERS
Three eggs, whites and yolks beaten separately; 1 pint of 

milk thoroughly mixed with eggs. Divide into two portions. 
Thicken a portion with flour until about as thick as double cream 
—be sure all lumps are out. Combine the two portions, drop 
by spoonfuls and fry like fritters. Eat immediately with maple 
syrup. ;

CHOCOLATE SAUCE
One and one-half squares of chocolate, y2 tablespoon flonr, 

Mix flour and chocolate and 1 tablespoon of melted butter and 
a scant half cup of boiling water. After this is all stirred to
gether add 1 cup of sugar and % teaspoon of vanilla. Boil 5 
minutes after it starts boiling.

-UM—im—MH—uu—Mil—nil—llll--.:ill—.|||t—|l|l—|iN—Illi—Illi—Illi—bJi

COOK WITH
IWilliams Oil and Gasoline

Telephone 80 |

WILLIAMS OIL CO. I

&

PRUNE WHIP
One-third pound prunes, 5 eggs, whites; salt, y2 cup sugar, 

y2 teaspoon lemon juice.
Remove stones from cooked prunes. Rub through a strainer. 

Add sugar and cook 5 minutes; Beat egg whites until stiff, 
Pile lightly on buttered baking dish. Bake 20 minutes in a 
slow oven. Serve cold with whipped cream.

Hint—Prunes that are soaked look firmer and plumper 
than those that are dry. ,

PINEAPPLE WHIP
One-half can grated pineapple, 1 cup sugar, 1 cup whipped 

cream, 1 package Knox Gelatine, 1 cup water, 1 cup chopped 
marshmallows. Cook pineapple and sugar until thick, pour in 
1 package Knox Gelatine dissolved in 1 cup of cold water. Pour 
mixture over marshmallows. When ready to serve beat in 
whipped cream.

SCALLOPED RHUBARB
Three cups chopped rhubarb, 1% cups sugar, 2 cups bread 

crumbs, 1 orange rind and juice, 14 teaspoon cinnamon, % tea
spoon nutmeg, 2 tablespoons butter, % cup water.

Melt the butter, and add the crumbs, mix the sugar, spice 
and orange rind. Place % of the crumbs* in bottom of buttered 
baking dish, then y2 the rhubarb. Sprinkle with y2 the sugar 
and spices. Repeat. Sprinkle orange juice and water over the 
top and put. the rest of the crumbs on top. Cover closely and 
bake 45 minutes in a 400 degree oven. Uncover the last 10 
minutes to brown. Serve plain or with whipped cream.

BAKED APPLES
Core apples and place in baking dish with half cup of water 

and enough sugar to make rich syrup and bake. When ready 
'o serve sprinkle with cocoanut. Fill centers with nuts and 
serve with whipped cream.

CINNAMON APPLE RINGS
Prepare syrup of 2 cups sugar to 1 cup water, enough of 

innamon imperials* (red hots) to make syrup red. When can
dies are dissolved, drop into syrup, prepare apple rings. Rings 
-Pare small Jonathan apples, remove core and cut rings 1-8 
hick. Drop into syrup and cook slowly until transparent. Use 

as marmalade or garnish for meat, (pork best).



36 Tried Recipes by. Club Members and Friends

APPLE TAPIOCA

Pare and quarter 6 tart apples, place in a baking dish, add 
1 cup sugar, a little butter, cinnamon and nutmeg. Cook in a 
double boiler 15 minutes y2 cup Tapioca in 1 quart of water 
with a pinch of salt. Pour over the apples and bake until ap
ples are soft. Serve with whipped cream.

PRUNE DELIGHT

Two teacups cooked, cut prunes cut rather small, 2 egg 
whites beaten stiff, y2 cup sugar, envelope Knox Gelatine, 
y2 cup boiling water. y2 cup cold water, 1 teaspoon vanilla or 
1-3 teaspoon lemon and 2-3 vanilla. Soak gelatine in cold water, 
add boiling water and sugar and add this gradually to the beat
en egg whites and beat all together until cold and heavy. Pour 
into mold. Serve with whipped cream.

GOOD COFFEE

One cup ground coffee, beat the white of 1 egg well, add 
to coffee and stir well. Put in coffee boiler, 1 pint cold water 
then add 2 qts>. boiling water, boil 10 minutes then set where it 
will keep hot but not boil, add a little water to settle, serve.

Mrs. Beine.

COFFEE SOUFFLE

Mix iy2 cups of coffee. 1 tablespoon gelatine, 1-3 cup granu
lated sugar and y2 cup milk. Heat in a. double boiler; add yolks 
of 3 eggs slightly beaten and mix 1-3 cup sugar '.and 1-4 teaspoon 
salt. Cook until it thickens. Add the whites beaten stiff. Fla
vor with y2 teaspoon vanilla. Mould and serve with whipped 
cream.

FOOD FOR THE GODS DESSERT

One pound English Walnuts, % pound seeded dates, 9 ta
blespoons cracker crumbs, 6 eggs, 2 cups sugar. Beat yolks 
and whites of eggs separately, then add above ingredients. 
Grease pan as for cake and bake in moderate oven. May be 
served with whipped cream. Aura Misemer.

(See Recipe Other Side)

When you make cake
Recipes for many tempting and 

delicious cakes are given in “Cake 
Secrets.” A dime (incoin or stamps) 
will bring you this famous recipe 

book about 
which a woman 
recently wrote 
us: “I wouldn’t 
sell mine for a 
dollar if I knew I 
couldn’t get an
other copy.”

Nothing gives such won
derful results in homemade 
cakes as Swans Down Cake 
Flour! You can have lighter, 
whiter, finer, better cake— 
pie crust — pastry, just as 
you long to have it.

Swans Down is true econ
omy; it saves all the costly 
waste of cake disappoint
ments.

IGLEHEART BROTHERS Inc.
Established 1856

EVANSVILLE. INDIANA

Your Grocer Can Supply You



Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 37
ORANGE

J 2 cupful butter or substitute
1 cupful sugar
2 cupfuls Swans Down Cake Flour

CAKE
3 teaspoonfuls baking powder
2 eggs
% cupful milk
1 teaspoonful flavoring

Sift flour once before measuring.
Cream shortening, add sugar gradually. Add beaten egg yolks and 

beat hard. Sift flour, measure, add baking powder and sift again. Add 
alternately with milk to first mixture. Add flavoring. Fold in stiffly 
beaten egg whites. Bake in 2 layers or double recipe for 3 large layers, 
in moderately hot oven (375° F.). Put together with Orange Filling, 
and cover with Boiled Icing.

ORANGE FILLING
1 cupful sugar , 3 tablespoonfuls lemon juice
5 tablespoonfuls Swans Down 4 tablespoonfuls water 

Cake Flour 1 egg slightly beaten
Grated rind 1 orange 2 teaspoonfuls butter
^2 cupful orange juice

Mix ingredients in order given. Cook ten minutes in double boiler, 
stirring constantly. Cool before spreading.

DELICIOUS ONE-EGG CAKE
cupful butter or substitute 1)^ cupfuls Igleheart’s Swans

% cupful sugar Down Cake Flour
1 egg, well beaten 2 teaspoonfuls baking powder

cupful milk y teaspoonful vanilla
Cream the shortening; add gradually the sugar, beating hard, then 

the egg; sift flour and baking powder together; add alternately with the 
milk, a little at a time. Add vanilla. Bake in a shallow pan in a moder
ate oven about 30 minutes (350-375° F.). Ice as desired.

MARBLE ANGEL FOOD
11 egg whites (I y cupfuls) 
y teaspoonful salt
1 teaspoonful cream of tartar
1 y cupfuls sugar (sifted) 

White Part Dark Part
y Cupful Swans Down Cake Flour 2 tablespoonfuls cocoa
y teaspoonful vanilla 6 tablespoonfuls Swans Down

Cake Flour
y teaspoonful lemon extract

Add salt to egg whites and beat on a large platter until foamy, then 
add cream of tartar and beat until the whites are stiff but not dry. 
Fold the sugar in carefully, using one tablespoonful at a time. When 
all the sugar has been folded in, divide the egg mixture into two equal 
parts. To one part, fold in carefully teaspoonful vanilla and y cupful 
Swans Down Cake Flour, which has been sifted four times. To the other 
part add the lemon extract, and the cocoa and 6 tablespoonfuls Swans 
Down Cake Flour which have been sifted together five times.

Put these two batters into Angel Food tin, alternating the white 
and dark. Bake one hour in a slow oven (275° to 325° F.).

Cakes
EVERYBODY’S COCOANUT CAKE

One cup sugar, % cup shortening, iy cups milk, 2% cups 
flour, 5 teaspoons baking powder, 1 can Baker’s cocoanut, y 
leaspoon salt, y teaspoon grated nutmeg. 1 teaspoon flavoring, 
y cup nut meats. Bake in a moderate oven 1 hour (do not 
cut for 24 hours as it must ripen) it will keep for weeks. This 
makes a large loaf. Do not put on icing until the day you 
serve it. t

POUND CAKE
One pound sugar, 3-4 pound butter, 10 eggs beaten separate

ly, 1 pound flour, flavor with vanilla, 1 teaspoon of baking 
powder. /

SUNSHINE CAKE
One cup sugar (bring to boil); beat whites of 5 eggs and 

add to the syrup. Beat 15 minutes. Fold in 5 beaten egg yolks 
with juice of y lemon. Fold in 1 cup flour, bake as an Angel 
Food. Mrs. Fiddick.

RAISIN CAKE
One-fourth cup butter, 1% cups sugar, 1 cup milk, 3 cups 

flour, 1 cup seeded raisins, 4 eggs, whites, 1 teaspoon vanilla, 
3 teaspoons baking powder. (

Filling—One and y cups water, % cup seeded raisins. 2 
eggs, whites, 1 teaspoon grated orange rind, 3-4 teaspoon bak
ing powder. Mamie B. Wiley.

Baby Chicks and Custom Hatching- 
Buckeye Equipment

MRS. A. W. JAMES

Phone 6 Cameron, Mo.
I



Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 39

THREE LAYER WHITE CAKE
Two cups sugar 2-3 cup sweet milk, 3 teaspoons baking 

powder, 1 cup butter, 3 cups flour, 8 egg whites, 1 teaspoon of vanilla.
LAYER CAKE

One-half cup butter, % cup milk, 2 'eggs (well beaten), 1 
cup sugar, 1% cups flour, 2% teaspoons baking powder, 1 tea
spoon vanilla.

DEVILS FOOD
Two cups light brown sugar, % cup butter, y2 cup sour 

milk, 2 cups flour, 1 cup boiling water, y2 cake Baker’s choco
late, 1 teaspoon soda, 2 eggs. Pour boiling water over choco
late and allow to stand while cake is mixed. Mix by the con
ventional method except do not cream fat and sugar much and 
do not separate eggs. Either layer or loaf.

ANGEL FOOD CAKE
One tumbler sugar sifted nine times. One tumbler Swan’s 

Down Flour sifted 9 times, measure after sifting; whites of 12 
large eggs, 1 teaspoon cream tartar, 1 teaspoon vanilla. Pinch, 
of salt added to eggs before beating. Whip eggs about half, 
add cream of tartar and whip until very stiff; beat in sugar 
and last fold flour through ; flavor, place in good hot oven and bake 45 or 50 minutes.

YELLOW ANGEL FOOD CAKE
Six eggs, iy cups sugar, y2 teaspoon cream tartar, 1 cup 

pastry flour (Swan’s Down) 1% teaspoons vanilla and lemon 
mixed. ,

Beat whites of eggs, add cream, tartar, vanilla, sugar, and 
beat well. Add volks well beaten and fold in sifted flour. Bake 
in ungreased, angel food cake pan like other angel foods.

CARAMEL CAKE
One-half cup butter, 2 eggs (beaten separately), 2 teaspoons 

baking powder, 2 teaspoons caramel syrup, iy2 cups sugar, 2y2 
•cups flour, 1 cup water, 1 teaspoon vanilla.

Cream butter and sugar well. Add beaten egg yolks. Sift 
baking powder and flour together. Add 1-3 of flour and 1-3 of 
liquid alternating. Beat until smooth. Add vanilla and caramel 
syrup. Bake in two layers.

SOUR MILK CHOCOLATE CAKE
One-half cup butter. lx4 cups sugar, 1 egg, 2 squares choco

late, 214 cups flour, % teaspoon soda, 1 cup sour milk, 1 tea 
spoon vanilla.

Cr-eam the butter, add the sugar <and cream, well together. 
Beat the egg and add to the sugar and butter. Melt the choco
late. fsXt the flour and soda together and add to the mixture 
alternately with the sour milk. Beat well together and add the 
vanilla and, melted chocolate1. Pour in loaf pan and bake.

MISSOURI CHOCOLATE CAKE
Two cups of sugar, y2 cup butter, 3-4 cup sour milk, 2% 

cups flour, 1 teaspoon soda, 3 eggs, 1 teaspoon vanilla, 2 ounces 
Baker’s chocolate. Grate chocolate and pour over it y2 cup of 
boiling water, then add to the cake. Bake in layers and put 
together with boiled icing, j

Filling—Boil 2 cups sugar with 1 cup of water until it ropes. 
Just before taking it off the stove, put in y2 pound of •marsh
mallows cut into small pieces so to melt quickly. Pour this 
mixture slowly into the well beaten whites of 2 eggs and beat 
until cold and fluffy A. B. C.

------....        mi nMn—..|K KH nn hh n» im .nr—-xn  *£

I 
S. H. HOOK & CO. I

j
Drugs, Books, Wall Papter and Paints I

“The Corner Drug Store”

«J»n<

I

*

THE FARMER PRODUCE CO.
is in the market 365 days a year for your Poultry, 
and Produce. Highest market prices at all time.

If not a patron, try us, and we will convince 
you.

T. M. O’Neal, Mgr.
North Walnut St. Cameron, Mo.



Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 41

CHOCOLATE CAKE
Two cups brown sugar, 2% cups* sifted flour, % cup butter, 

% cup sour milk 3-4 cup mashed potatoes, 2 eggs, % cup choco
late. 1 teaspoon soda, % cup boiling water. Let stand and add 
to cake mixture. (

Icing—One cup sugar, small amount of butter, cup milk, 
chocolate.

ONE EGG CAKE AND ICING
One egg, 3-4 cup sugar, % cup butter (good measure), % 

cup milk, iy2 cups flour, 2y2 teaspoons (level) baking powder.
Icing—One egg white beaten light, 7-8 cup of sugar, 3 

tablespoons of boiling water. Cook in double boiler until stiff.

BURNT SUGAR CAKE
One-half cup butter, iy2 cups sugar, 1 cup water, 2 cups of 

flour, yolks of 2 eggs. Cream butter, add sugar gradually and 
cream. Beat egg yolks until thick and lemon-colored; add 
water to the egg yolks. Add the liquid and the flour alternate
ly and beat thoroughly. Then add 8-10 teaspoons caramel (cold) 
1 teaspoon vanilla, y2 cup flour with 2 teaspoons baking pow
der. Fold in the egg whites.

Caramel—Put 1 cup sugar on fire without water. Stir con
stantly until it melts. Remove and add % cup boiling water. 
Return to fire and boil until it reaches* the constituency of mo
lasses. Stir to remove the brittle pieces of sugar. Allow to 
cool before adding to the cake batter.

Filling—Two cups sugar, 3-4 cup water, remaining caramel, 
cook until it spins a. thread. Pour over 2 stiffly beaten egg 
whites and beat until creamy and thick enough to spread.

J. E. NICHOLS
Feed, Fuel and Sewer Pape 

also
Tlios» Southard’s Original Chicken Feeds'; 

and Laying Mash
Phone 25 Phone 25

FRUIT CAKE

(160 Years Old)
j One cup butter and lard mixed, 1 cup sugar, 1 cup molasses, 

2 eggs, 1 cup raisins, 1 cup currants, 1 cup chopped dates, 1 
cup chopped figs. 1 cup nut meats, % lb. citron, *4 lb. lemon 
peel. % lb. orange peel, 1 small bottle Maraschino cherries, 1 
cup sour milk, 1 teaspoon soda, y2 glass wine may be added 
if liked, if not omit. Bake in greased paper pans about 1 hour.

ICE BOX CAKE
In the upper part of a double boiler mix about 3-4 pound of 

grated sweet chocolate, y2 cup of cold water, and 1-3 cup of 
sugar; set over hot water and add, one at a time, the unbeaten 
yolks of 9 eggs, beating in each as added. Cook until the mix
ture is of custard consistency; let cool, and add the whites of 
the 9 eggs, beaten stiff. Line a pan with paraffin paper, then 
arrange lady fingers- or strips of sponge cake all around the 
sides and bottom. Pour inl-3 of the chocolate custard, then add 
■a layer of lady fingers; repeat until there are three layers of 
cake 'and three layers of custard. Let stand over night in the 
ice box. Serve with whipped cream.

Decorate with candied fruit if desired. These proportions 
make a very large cake, requiring a pan eight inches in di
ameter, 3% inches deep. This recipe may be halved or even 
quartered, using a correspondingly smaller pan.

APPLE SAUCE CAKE
One cup* apple sauce, 1 cup sugar, 1 3-4 cups flour, 1 cup 

nuts, 1 cup sugar, 1% teaspoons soda, 1 cup raisins, % cup lard, 
1 tablespoon cinnamon.

A Klepper Fountain Pen to Fit Evtery Hand 
Klepper Pen Company

Cameron, Mo.



42 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 43

SPICE CAKE

Two cups sugar, 1 egg and yolk of another, 2 cups flour, 
1 teaspoon baking powder % teaspoon cinnamon, % cup butter., 
1 cup of sour milk, y2 teaspoon soda. teaspoon allspice, 14 
teaspoon cloves, % teaspoon nutmeg.

Method—Cream sugar, butter and eggs. Then stir in milk.. 
Sift flour, spices, baking powder and soda and add to the mix
ture. Put in a deep cake pan and bake about 45 minutes. Use 
egg white for icing.

UPSIDE DOWN CAKE

Place 1 cup of brown sugar and % cup of butter in a pan 
and cook until a thick syrup is formed. Remove the pan from 
the fire and let the mixture cool. Then sprinkle over the syrup 
1 cup of chopped nuts and then place a layer of pineapple 
over the nuts. Make your favorite sponge cake and 
pour over the syrup and pineapple mixture. Bake until the 
cake is done. When the cake is turned out you will have a 
delicious cake with a ready made caramel-nut icing.

CRACKER CRUMB CAKE
Yolks of 5 well beaten eggs, 1 cup sugar. Beat thoroughly with 

the eggs (30 minutes none too much), % cup cracker crumbs, 
1 cup nut meats. Add these with stiffly beaten whites of eggs 
to first mixture. Line square pan with oil paper and bake 
slowly. To serve, cover top with jam or preserves and whipped 
cream. }

QUICK SPICE CAKE
(To be eaten when warm)

One cup sugar, 1 cup of sour cream, 3 eggs, 2 tablespoons 
butter, 1 teaspoon soda, 1 teaspoon cinnamon, 1 teaspoon cloves, 
a little grated nutmeg, flour enough to make a stiff batter. Bake 
in loaf or stem pan. A. B. C.

GINGERBREAD
One heaping cup sugar, 1 cup shortening, 1 cup molasses, 1 

cup sour cream, 1 tablespoon soda, 1 tablespoon ginger, 3 eggs, 
4 cups flour, pinch of cinnamon, cloves and allspice.

Icings for Cakes

ALL-ROUND ICING
Two and % cups sugar, y2 cup corn syrup, % cup water, 

cook to soft ball stage, remove from fire. Whip 2 egg whites. 
Pour syrup over egg whites beating continually until creamy, 
add 1 teaspoon flavoring, add a few drops of hot water if too 
Stiff. This will keep for a week or more.

MOCHA ICING
One tablespoon butter, 1 cup confectioner’s sugar. 1 table

spoon cocoa, 2 tablespoons strong coffee, % teaspoon vanilla.
Cream butter, cocoa and sugar. Add coffee and vanilla. Mix 

until smooth and spread on cake.

FIG ICING
One pound figs chopped fine, y2 cup sugar, 1 scant cup 

water. Boil until thick, let cool, then spread on layers of cake.

QUICK ICING
Two cups powdered sugar, rolled fine, put in bowl and add 

1 tablespoon cream and y2 teaspoon flavoring. Beat well and 
spread on cake.

Protect your health through all the years 
by keeping food in a

FRIGIDAIRE1J Product of General Motors

I Cameron, Mo.JACK RIGGS



44 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 45

DR. H. M. HUMPHREY

Surgeon and Homeopathic

Physician

General practice of medicine

Trust Co. Bldg. Cameron

DR. C. S. COMPTON
Osteopathic

Physician and Surgeon

Obstetrics and Diseases

of Children a Specialty

Phones:

Office 71 Res. 71x

Cookies

PEANUT COOKIES
Three-fourths cup butter, % cup peanut butter, 2 cups 

sugar, 1 cup chopped, peanuts, 3 eggs beaten separately, 14 tea
spoon soda, 3 cups flour. Cream butter and sugar, add eggs. 
Sift flour and soda together, add peanuts and peanut butter. Roll 
between the hands, then press flat with a knife. Put half a pea
nut on top of each cookie. Bake in moderate oven. Dough 
must be very stiff.

L. A. WILSON, M. D.

Physician and Surgeon

Office in Howser Building

Corner Third and Chestnut

Of. and Res. Phone 737

DR. J. C. BOWMAN
Physician and Surgeon

X-Ray and Electro-Therapy

Phones:

Office 158 Res. 240

Office hours: 9 to 12; 2 to 5

Bungalow Bldg. Cameron

BUTTERSCOTCH COOKIES
Two eggs. 3-4 cup melted butter, 2 tablespoons baking pow

der, % teaspoon vanilla, 2 cups light brown sugar, 3% cups flour, 
% teaspoon salt, 1 cup black walnut meats.

Beat the eggs well. Add the sugar and melted butter and. 
mix these ingredients thoroughly. Mix the flour, baking powder 
;and salt. Add thisi mixture through sifter to the egg mixture. 
Then add the vanilla and walnuts. Mix thoroughly. Shape dough 
in a cylinder. Place in refrigerator over night. Cut dough into 
thin slices and bake.

ft*

I
R. S. BROWN SHOE CO.

i Shoes and Hosiery

I Quality First
!

Service Always
i <

MH—uw—nn—nn—un—ux—uu—un.—na—ur.—ut.—on—



46 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 47

___  /X/ ----- --- ----- v>J- VUJ.H

blespoon soda, 3% cups Swan’s Down Cake Flour, 
given, pack in hard loaf. Let 
slice and bake.

^BUTTERSCOTCH COOKIES

One-half cup butter or substitute, 2 cups brown sugar, 2 
eggs, y2 tablespoon vanilla. % tablespoon cream tartar, % ta- 
hle.»nnnn Kncia Qiz. rm.™ ™___ Mix in order

stand over night, in morning 
Ruby Elston.

OATMEAL COOKIES
Two eggs, 1 cup sugar, cup butter, % cup lard, 1 tea

spoon cinnamon, 2 cups flour, 2 cups dry oatmeal, 1 cup raisins, 
1 cup nuts, % cup sweet milk, 1 teaspoon soda, 1 teaspoon bak
ing powder, pinch of salt. Drop on buttered pans, bake and 
leave in pan to cool. y Ruby Elston.

OATMEAL COOKIES
One cup sugar, 2 eggs, 2% cups flour, % teaspoon salt, 

V2 cup raisins, 1 teaspoon soda, 1 cup shortening, y2 cup chop
ped nut meats, 1 teaspoon nutmeg, 2^ cups rolled oats, 4 table
spoons sour milk, 1 teaspoon cinnamon.

Cream shortening and -add sugar. Add beaten eggs, then 
add. rolled oats, raisins and nuts and mix together. Sift flour, 
salt, soda and cinnamon and nutmeg together and add alternate
ly with milk to first mixture. Drop on greased tin and bake.

BLITZ KUCHEN, NORWEGIAN
One-half cup sugar. y2 cup butter, 4 egg yolks, y2 lemon 

rind and. juice, 6 tablespoons milk, 1 cup flour, 1 teaspoon bak
ing powder, pinch of salt.

Cream butter and sugar, add other ingredients and pour 
into two cake pans; beat the whites of eggs stiff, add 1 cup of 
sugar, beat and pour on top of the raw dough, cover -with chop
ped nuts and bake in a slow oven for thirty minutes or more. 
When done put together with a rather thin custard.

Mrs. Edith Flanders.

THE CAMERON PROGRESS .
For this News of Cameron and Vicinity 

$1.00 per year

SWISS RICE
One cup rice, 3 cups milk, 1 teaspoon salt, 1 1-3 cups whip

ping cream, combined with 2-3 cup condensed milk and whipped, 
y2 teaspoon vanilla, raspberry or cherry juice.

Add salt to diluted milk. Steam rice in the milk over boil
ing water 30 tof 45 minutes until tender. Add vanilla. When 
cool add and fold in all but half cup of the whipped cream 
■combination. Shape into any desired form with spoon. Add 
enough fruit juice to the remaining whipped cream to color 
prettily and use to garnish the top. Serve cold. Yield: Six 
servings.

MOLASSES DROP COOKIES
One egg, 1 cup sugar. y2 cup water, 1 teaspoon cloves, 1 

teaspoon soda dissolved in hot water, 1 cup raisins, y2 cup mo
lasses, 1 teaspoon cinnamon. Drop teaspoonful on greased pan 
1 inch apart. k

BROWN SUGAR COOKIES
Two cups brown sugar, 1 cup melted fat, 3 eggs, % cup of 

milk, 1 teaspoon vanilla. 1 teaspoon soda, flour to mix stiff. Mix 
ingredients in order given, add just flour enough to roll, cut in 
shape desired. Sprinkle with brown sugar.

DROP COOKIES
One-half cup butter, y2 cup lard, 1 cup chopped nuts, 1. cup 

chopped raisins, 1^ cups brown sugar, 2 eggs, '.teaspoon cinna
mon, nutmeg and cloves a little of each, 1 teaspoon of soda 2% 
teaspoons hot water over soda, 3y2 cups flour after sifted. 
Drop 1 teaspoonful at a time.

BLUE BIRD BEAUTY SHOPPE

Residence Phone 163

I 
I
❖

Shoppe 242



48 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women's Club, Cameron, Mo. 49

BROWNIES

One cup sugar, 1 egg, % cup flour, % cup melted butter, 
2 squares melted chocolate, % cup nut meats, 3-4 teaspoon 
vanilla. Add butter to sugar, then add egg, chocolate, nuts, 
vanilla and flour. Bake and cut in squares.

GINGER SNAPS

One cup of molasses, 1 cup sugar, 1 cup of butter or lard. 
1 egg, 1 tablespoon ginger, 1 tablespoon soda, 3 tablespoons 
vinegar. Heat molasses, butter, sugar and ginger together. Re
move from stove and stir in soda previously dissolved in vin
egar. Add the beaten eggs and flour enough to make a stiff 
dough, roll thin and bake in hot oven. A. B. C.

DATE STICKS

Three eggs beaten light, 3-4 cup flour, 1 cup sugar, 1 tea
spoon baking powder, % package dates, 1 cup ^jiuts, flavor with 
vanilla. Bake in rather quick oven. Mamie B. Wiley.

CHOCOLATE BARS

One cup sugar, 1 egg (unbeaten), cup melted butter, % tea
spoon vanilla, 2 squares unsweetened chocolate, melted, % cup 
flour. % cup chopped nuts. Line pan with waxed paper and 
bake 20 minutes in moderate oven.

—mi—> mi—.mt—mi—.mt—. im—mh—.im—mi——mt— iiu—an——mi—tm~—— mi—mi—

For jour inspection we are now carrying 

a complete line of

1847 Rogers Bros. Community Plate 

LEIBRANDT JEWELRY STORE 
We think of you, think of us

Doughnuts

NEW ENGLAND DOUGHNUTS
One cup sugar, butter the size of an egg, cream, % tea

spoon nutmeg,,2 eggs beaten light. Mix thoroughly and add 3 
cups flour or enough to make the dough soft. Try a small 
piece in the lard to see if the lard is hot enough. Cut. % inch 
thick and fry. ,

DOUGHNUTS
Two cups mashed potatoes, 2 tablespoons butter, 2 cups 

sugar, 1 cup milk, 3 eggs beaten separately, 5 teaspoons baking 
powder, 1 teaspoon nutmeg, 6 cups flour.

SOUTHERN BREAKFAST DOUGHNUTS
Six tablespoons of buttermilk; add just enough soda to 

sweeten the milk, %. teaspoon salt, flour enough to make the 
dough as soft as can be handled. Drop a small spoonful into 
some flour and roll and twist quickly and fry in hot lard. Roll 
in sugar and they are ready to be eaten.

DOUGHNUTS
One and % cups of sugar, 1 cup sour milk, 2 eggs, 1 level 

teaspoon soda. 3 tablespoons melted butter or lard, flour enough 
to roll out soft. Sift soda through flour, flavor with nutmeg. 
This recipe makes 4 dozens and 8 doughnuts. A. B. C.

DOUGHNUTS
One heaping cup of sugar, 1-3 cup butter or lard, a little 

salt, 1 heaping teaspoon of ground cinnamon, 2 eggs, 1 cup of 
buttermilk, level teaspoon of soda, 1 teaspoon baking powder, 
sifted in sufficient flour to make a rather soft dough. Cook in 
deep fat from which blue smoke arises and in which the 
doughnuts come promptly to the top. A. B. C.



Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 51

Marmalades
TOMATO MARMALADE

Two qts. tomatoes, 2 lbs. sugar, 3 lemons', % cup seeded 
raisins. Slice lemons and remove seeds and put through food 
chopper. Put ingredients in kettle in alternate layers and boil 
until consistency of marmalade, put in glass jars and cover 
with paraffin. Mrs. McCallum.

TOMATO JELLY
One-half envelope Knox gelatine, cup cold water, 2 cups 

tomato, 1 stalk celery, a few grains of cayenne pepper, a few 
grains salt, 1 tablespoon vinegar. Soak gelatine in cold water, 
mix the remaining ingredients except the vinegar, boil 10 min
utes. Add vinegar and gelatine and when1 gelatine is dissolved 
strain, turn into wet molds and chill. Serve on lettuce leaf 
with mayonnaise over the top. Chopped cabbage or celery with 
pimento or sweet green peppers can be added. These are a 
dainty and individual salad. Mrs. Beine.

ORANGE MARMALADE
Three thin skinnefl oranges, 3 thin skinned lemons. Shred 

fruit and measure it. To each, measure of fruit allow three 
measures of water. Put mixture into a crock or granite kettle 
and let soak for 24 hours, no less. Then put on stove, bring 
to a boil and boil hard for 10 minutes- Set aside for another 
24 hours and measure again; to every measure of fruit and 
water allow one measure of sugar and one measure over on the 
whole amount. Put on stove and cook until it jellies.

Mrs. G. G. Brown.

MILLARD’S TIRE & BATTERY SHOP

Tires, Tubes and Vulcanizing, Exide Batteries

We are always at your service
Telephone 114

Candies
KARO FUDGE

Two squares chocolate, % cup cold milk. 2 cups granulated 
sugar, 1-3 cup Karo, 2 tablespoons butter, 1 teaspoon vanilla.

Grate chocolate and add 'all ingredients except vanilla. 
Cook slowly .stirring, once in a while, cook till it makes a soft 
ball in cold water (requires about 5 minutes after actually 
boiling). Remove from fire, let cool and beat until it begins 
to granulate. Pour at, once into a buttered pan and cut into 
cakes.

DIVINITY
Three cups sugar, % cup Karo Syrup, 1 cup water. Cook 

together until it will form a hard ball in cold water. Have beat
en stiff the whites of 3 eggs. Pour hot. syrup in eggs, beating 
hard. Add 1 teaspoon vanilla and beat until stiff. Pour in 
greased platter. When cool cut in squares. ,

PEANUT BRITTLE
Two cups white sugar, 1 cup Karo Syrup, 1 cup water. 

Let come to a good boil, then add 1 teaspoon butter, % teaspoon 
salt, % lb. raw peanuts. Cook till brown, stirring constantly. 
Take from fire and add l-^Teaspoon soda and pour on greased 
platter real thin. When cold break.

CHOCOLATE SQUARES
One cup powdered sugar, 2 eggs beaten together, 3-4 cup 

flour, y2 cup nuts, 1 teaspoon, vanilla, 2 squares chocolate and 
% cup butter melted together. Put melted chocolate and but
ter in last. Bake slowly in 1 layer. When cold cut in squares. 

. Mamie B. Wiley.

PLACE BROS.

Groceries and Meats

Phone 291



52 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 53

*
CHOCOLATE CARAMELS

Two cups sugar, % cup cream, 2 oz. chocolate. 1-8 cup glu
cose syrup, cup water, 1 teaspoon vanilla. Cook sugar, glu
cose, water and melted chocolate to a hard ball. Add cream 
and cook again to hard ball. Pour at once into buttered tins.

CHOCOLATE FUDGE
One-fourth bar bitter chocolate, 1-4 lb. butter. Melt together. 

Remove from stove, add 3 cups white sugar. 4 tablespoons 
white syrup and 1 cup sweet milk. Cook until soft ball. Remove 
and add pinch of salt, cool, add vanilla, and beat.

Ruby Elston.

CHOCOLATE FUDGE
Two cups sugar, 3 tablespoons cocoa, 1 cup milk. 1 table

spoon butter,.! teaspoon vanilla.. Blend sugar and cocoa 
thoroughly. Add milk and dissolve sugar before mixture boils. 
Not a grain of sugar should remain. Cover for 5 minutes boil
ing moderately. Cook to soft ball stage. Remove from fire very 
carefully. Add butter. Set pan in cold water and do not dis
turb until mixture is just luke warm. Add vanilla and -beat 
until creamy. This will always make creamy fudge.

DELICIOUS CHOCOLATE
One-half pound Baker’s chocolate. Dissolve in a pint of 

boiling water. When well dissolved add 4 tablespoons sugar, 
one quart of boiling hot sweet milk, pour into the dissolved 
chocolate, beating well, % teaspoon vanilla, and the well beaten 
whites of two eggs and % cup thick cream. Mrs. Beine.

*
OWEN & MURRAY

li
Drugs, Books, Stationery, Wall Paper

Shades, Paints, Soda Fountain

119 E. Third St. Cameron, Mo-

Ices and Sherbet
PINEAPPLE ICE

One small can pineapple, 6 oranges-, 6 lemons, 3 cups sugar, 
2% qts. water, mix, after this begins to freeze add a pint of 
thick cream, freeze well. This will make one gallon.

APRICOT SHERBET
One can of apricots, 2 cups water, whites* of 3 eggs, 1 3-4 

■cups sugar % package gelatine, 1 cup cream. Boil sugar and 
water 10 minutes. Stir in eggs after it begins to freeze.

PEAR HONEY
Five pounds pears (ground), 5 pounds sugar, 1 large can 

grated pineapple, 1 small bottle Maraschino cherries, 1 peeled 
orange. Put sugar over pears, let stand over night then cook 
until tender, add cherries just before removing from fire.

MH—HM—HM—UH— f

THE COUSINS LUMBER CO.

All Kinds of

Building Materials

COAL

All forked before it goes in your bin

Telephone 195 Cameron, Mo.

•nn®« Ill)——1|||—



54 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 55

Pickles
SWEET CUCUMBER PICKLES

One gallon cucumbers, 1 cup salt and water to cover cu
cumbers. Heat salt water and pour over cucumbers. Each 
morning for six mornings, pour off salt water, heat and pour 
over cucumbers again. Next morning put cucumbers in very 
weak vinegar solution and keep hot in this for % day. Put 
cucumbers in jars and pour over them the following solution- 
hot: One gallon vinegar. 4 lb. brown sugar, allspice, black pep
per, mustard seed, celery seed, cloves, 1 teaspoon grated horse
radish on top each jar.

CUCUMBER PICKLES
In 3 qts vinegar and 1 qt. water dissolve 1 cup of sugar, 

% cup salt, 14 oz. saccharin, cup horseradish, 1 box of *ry 
mustard. Wash cucumbers and wipe dry, and pack in jars. 
Pour vinegar mixture over cucumbers, cold, and set away.

FRESH CUCUMBER PICKLES
Four tablespoons salt, 9 tablespoons sugar, 4 tablespoons dry 

mustard, 2 tablespoons mixed pickling spices. Mix all these 
ingredients dry. Fill % gallon jar half full of cucumbers, then 
put in all the above ingredients. Then fill jar with cucumbers 
and cover with cold vinegar and seal. Shake well until mixture 
is dissolved.

■ DR. LIZZIE CLAY-CONNOR

Osteopath

Telephone 665 102 South Cherry

CORN SALAD
Twenty ears of corn, 1 cabbage, 2 green peppers, 4 large 

onions, 4 cups vinegar, 2 cups sugar, % teaspoon turmeric pow- 
,der, 2 tablespoons mustard. Cut corn from, cob, chop fine the 
cabbage, peppers and onions. Mix and cook slowly about 30 min
utes and can while hot.

MANGO PICKLES
(Stuffed green peppers)

One head cabbage, 2 tablespoons sugar, 2 tablespoons white 
mustard seed, 1 tablespoon celery salt, 1 tablespoon salt, 4 
onions, 1 teaspoon ground cinnamon, teaspoon ground cloves 
% teaspoon ground pepper, 8 large green peppers, 2 large red 
peppers, 2 tablespoons grated horseradish.

Wash and wipe dry the red and green peppers, cut the 
latter in halves lengthwise, remove seeds and keep the two 
halves of each pepper together. Chop fine the red pepper, onions 
and cabbage; add salt, sugar and spices; mix thoroughly.

Fill the green peppers with the mixture; fit the two halves 
together and tie securely with a clean white cord. Place the 
stuffed peppers in a crock or glass jars and cover with cider 
vinegar to which has been added 3 or 4 hot Italian red peppers 
and 1 clove of garlic. Cover jars and keep in a cool place.

GOOD THINGS TO EAT 
Quality and Service 

Phone 126

THE SUPPLY STORE 
Food Center of Cameron 

D. W. GanVet, Prop.



56 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 57

MIXED PICKLES

Twelve large cucumbers, % peck green tomatoes, 4 large 
white onions, 1 medium-sized head of cabbage, 3 stalks of cel
ery, 2 red peppers. 2 green peppers, salt. 2 quarts cider vinegar,. 
6 whole cloves, 1 blade of mace, 2 bay leaves,, 3 hot Italian} 
peppers, 1-4 lb. dry mustard, y2 ounce ground cinnamon. 1% 
tablespoons black pepper, 1 pint grated horseradish, V2 pint of 
olive oil.

. Chop quite fine the cucumbers (peeled) green tomatoes, 
onions, head of cabbage (do not use the hard core), celery, 
and the red and green peppers; mix thoroughly. Place a layer 
of these chopped vegetables in a stone crock, cover with a 
thin layer of salt, adding layers of vegetables and salt until' 
all vegetables are used. Press these down, cover with a plate, lay 
a weight on and let stand over night.

Next morning squeeze the vegetables in a clean white cloth, 
until quite dry. Place the cider vinegar in a parcelain-lined ket
tle, add whole cloves, mace, bay leaves and hot peppers. Mix 
together dry mustard, ground cinnamon and black pepper. Add 
all these spices to the vinegar, set over the fire and when boil
ing hot, pour at once over the vegetables and let stand until 
the next morning. Then drain off the liquid, heat to boiling 
point, and again pour it over the vegetables and let stand. Re
peat the process the following day adding to the vinegar, when 
boiling hot, the grated horseradish and olive oil. Pour once 
more over the vegetables and, when cold place in jars.

PICCALILLI

One gallon green tomatoes, 1 head cabbage (medium.), 
chop fine; add 1 heaping tablespoon salt and let stand 2 hours, 
then drain thoroughly. Eight onions cut fine, iy2 pints sugar, 
1 quart vinegar, 3 tablespoons mixed spices. Mix all together 
and stew until tender; put in glass jars and seal.

SHIRLEY SAUCE
Twelve ripe tomatoes, skin and. squeeze in the hands until 

most all of the seeds are out of the pulp. Drain over a sieve. 
Put the tomatoes through the food chopper, add to the juice 6 
sweet peppers ground, also 6 large white onions ground through 
the food chopper, add 1 cup 'Sugar, 2 cups vinegar. 1 tablespoon 
salt, 1 tablespoon of cinnamon, into a muslin cloth; put 1 tables
poon mustard, % teaspoon red pepper, tablespoon black pepper, 
1 teaspoon allspice. Boil 2 hours and seal.

CHOW CHOW
One-half peck green tomatoes. 1 large head of cabbage, 7 

large onions, 1 cup salt, 1 oz. celery seed, 4 oz. white mustard 
seed, 1 gill grated horseradish, 3 qt. cider vinegar, 2 pounds 
brown sugar. 2 tablespoons ground pepper.

Chop tomatoes, cabbage and onions and mix them with the 
salt; let stand over night. In the morning drain and add spices; 
mix thoroughly. Boil vinegar and sugar for five minutes, skim 
and. pour (boiling hot) over spiced vegetables. Fill into hot, 
sterilized jars and when cold, seal.^

i
1 You Always Get a Square Deal at

1 WILLIAMS GROCERY & MEAT MARKET 
|
| Purveyors of Fine Food

Phone 520 Cameron, Mo.

When Dining or Lunching Down Town

Visit the
OCEAN TO OCEAN CAFE

C. L. Schneider, Prop.



Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 59Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends

SWEET PEPPER HASH

Two dozen green peppers, 1 dozen red peppers, 2 dozen 
onions. 1% pints vinegar, 3 tablespoons salt. Grind onions and 
peppers. Pour boiling water over them and let stand 10 min. 
Hang up and drain. After draining add sugar, vinegar, salt 
and boil 20 minutes.

Fruits and Vegetables

CHILI SAUCE
Eighteen large ripe tomatoes, 6 large onions, 4 red peppers, 

2 green peppers, 10 tablespoonsi sugar, 3 tablespoons salt. 5 
cups cider vinegar, 1 teaspoon ground cloves, 1 teaspoon ground 
cinnamon, 1 teaspoon ground allspice.

Skin tomatoes, peel onions, remove seeds from peppers and 
chop all the vegetables very fine. Put them in a preserving 
kettle; add salt, sugar and vinegar, and boil one hour. Add 
spices and boil half an hour longer. z

CANNED PEACHES (COLD PACK)

Make- syrup using 1-4 to 1 cup of sugar to each cup of 
water. 1 lb of fruit is general rule for fruit. For peaches use 
3-4 cup sugar to 1 of water and boil 5 minutes. Dip peaches 
into boiling water then into cold, peel, pack round side up in 
sterilized jars. Pour syrup (hot) in jar to 1-8 inch of top. Par
tially seal, using finger and thumb. Sterilize 26 minutes in 
boilng water that covers jars. Remove and seal.

THE CAMERON PROGRESS
For the News of Cameron and Vicinity ” 

$1.00 per year

CANNED TOMATOES (COLD PACK)

Dip tomatoes into boiling water, then intoi cold. Place 
firmly in sterilized jars round side up after peeling. Use small 
round, firm tomatoes. Put 1 teaspoon salt in each quart jar. 
Use no water if they are quite watery. Sterilize for 22 minutes 
in hot water that completely covers. Remove from hot water 
and seal completely. Before sterilizing, the lid should 
be only as tight as thumb and little finger can turn it.

Eyes Examined Glasses Fitted

We Guarantee Results With the Glasses We Fit
Telephone 314 Cameron, Mo.

'WE DELIVER

ICE CREAM AND CAKES

NEFFS BAKERY & FOUNTAIN



60 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 61

CANNED GREEN BEANS

CANNED CORN
/Sixteen

cups water.
cups of corn (1 gal.), 1 cup salt, 2 cups sugar, 3 
Boil 30 min. after coming to a boil. Cans 4 qts.

To 1 gal. water add 2 tablespoons of Salicylic acid, put in 
as many beans as you can and boil until nearly done, then can 
in air tight jars. These can be cooked down with meat if wished 
and are as good as the fresh. Season to taste.

SPICED CURRANTS

. Make a syrup of 3 pounds sugar, 1 pt. vinegar, 2 table
spoons cinnamon, 2 tablespoons cloves (both ground) and 
teaspoon salt, add 6 lb. currants and boil y2 hour.

Six pounds of currants make 3 quarts.

MINCEMEAT
One lb. chopped beef suet, 2 lb. chopped apples, 1 lb. chop

ped raisins, 1 lb. currants, % lb. sugar, y2 tablespoon salt. 1 
teaspoon powdered mace, 1 teaspoon powdered ginger, 1 tea- 
spoon powdered allspice. 1 teaspoon powdered cloves, 1 grated 
nutmeg, 1-4 cup fruit juice, 1-4 lb sliced citron peel, 1-8 lb fine
ly shredded lemon peel, 1-8 lb. shredded orange peel grated 
rinds of 2 lemons, juice of 2 lemons. 2 lb. cooked chopped beef 
or tongue.

Select meat from the neck of beef and cook it slowly until 
tender. Chop it fine and add to it the chopped suet and ap
ples and other fruit. Sift together all the dry ingredients and 
■combine them, thoroughly with the first mixture. Bring the 
whole mixture slowly to the boiling point and allow it to sim
mer from five to ten minutes. Then pour it into hot jars or 
crocks. After filling, seal or cover with paraffin paper. Set 
the containers aside in a cool place for 3 or 4 weeks before 
using. If placed in crocks, it is well to stir up the mincemeat 
2 or 3 times during this period. Left over pickle juice and fruit 
juice add much to the flavoring of any mincemeat.

SPANISH RICE

One-half cup rice, 2 cups boiling water, % teaspoon salt, 
2 cups chopped cooked meat. 2 green peppers, 1 tablespoon but
ter, 1 onion, chopped, 1 qt. tomatoes, 1-8 teaspoon pepper, 1% 
teaspoons salt, 1 cup grated cheese, 1 cup buttered crumbs.

Boil rice in boiling water to which is added Ms teaspoon 
salt. Scald the peppers and fry in the butter with the onion. 
Add tomatoes, salt and pepper and heat to boiling point. Place 
mixture in a buttered baking dish in layers with the meat and 
•drained rice. Cover with grated cheese and top with crumbs. 
Bake in a moderate over (357 degrees Fahrenheit) until crumbs 
are brown and cheese is melted. Yield: Six servings.

*—---------------- -------
1
[ FOR BETTER COOKING ;

order

CLEVELAND DAIRY MILK
Phone 1756

* ------ --------------------------lln_

For Better Results in Cooking and Serving 
the wonderful dishes in tlvs Book 

We carry a large line of Better Cooking Utensils 
in Alumium Ware, Enameled Ware and China 

FRANK PARRISH & SON 
Good Hardware at Lower Prices for Cash

Hamilton, Mo.



Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 6J

TEA ROOM SANDWICHES
(The following recipe was compiled by Miss Jessie M. 

DeBoth, who, recently conducted the Journal-Post Cooking and 
Homemakers’ school in Convention hall:)

Two tart apples, 1-4 lh. shelled walnuts, 1 cup stuffed olives, 
mayonnaise. Grind through the meat chopper the peeled apples, 
walnuts and olives. Moisten with mayonnaise dressing and 
use with a crisp lettuce leaf between buttered slices of graham 
or whole wheat bread.

HOLLANDAISE SAUCE
Put 1 heaping tablespoon of butter in a sauce pan, melt. 

Add 1 tablespoon flour, blend evenly, add boiling water or milk 
and stir until smooth; salt to taste. Use over vegetables; if 
wished add % cup horseradish and tablespoon sugar, boil a few 
minutes. This is delicious for meats or fish.

«g»u MH—.I,n—«n—HU  ««—!», «B—BB. m«—nn—....     ...i iiti iIB UB 

| A MAN’S STORE EXCLUSIVELY
1 But we cater to Ladies who buy their men and
j boys’ wear

| McLEANS, THE CLOTHIERS
j “Always Early With the Latest”

Hamilton, Mo.

FRESH CLARIFIED MILK

DELIVERED DAILY

’ < \ Phone 287
ZIMMERMAN DAIRY

INDEX
A Dainty Salad....... . ..............................................  Page 20
Almond Mince Pie ........................................ .27
Angel Food Cake ...................................    38
Apple or Banana Fritters .................. .34
Apple Pudding ................      34
Apple Sauce Cake ...............................    • -41
Apple Tapioca ................................. 36
Apricot Sherbet ..............   53
Asparagus ............  18
Baked Apples ............................................  35
Baked Fish ...........................................................................10
Baked Ham, Southern Style ...........  7
Bean Salad ..........................................................   .20
Bliz Kuchen, Norwegian .................................................... 46
Breakfast Oatmeal Muffins ................................a..............25
Brownies ....................................    *48
Brown Betty ...........................................................................33
Brown Bread ..................................... 26
Brown Sugar Cookies ............... ....■................<.........47
Butterscotch Cookies ................    45-46
Butterscotch Pie ................................................................... 29
Canned Corn ........................      60
Canned Green Beans .......................................................... 60
Canned Peaches, cold pack .......................... . ....................
Canned Tomatoes, cold pack ..........................................  • •

j INSURANCE!
1 Good food insures health. Good insurance insures
1 your worldly possessions. You cannot go
| long without either insurance

H. L. POYNTER
Life, Fire, Lightning, Tornado Insurance
Phone 519 Cameron, Mo.



64 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 65

Caramel Cake ... J................................................................. 39
Caramel Dumplings .............................................................. 31
Cheese Balls ..........................................................................12
Cherry Pudding ............   31
Chili Sauce ............................................................................. 58
Chow Chow ........................................................................... 57
Chocolate Bars ..................................................................... 48
Chocolate Cake .................................................................... 40
Chocolate Caramels ............................................................. 52
Chocolate Fudge ..................................   52
Chocolate Pie .......................................................................29
Chocolate Sauce ...................................................................34
Chocolate Squares ............................................................... 51
Cinnamon Apple Rings ........................................................35
Coffee ......................................................... 36
Coffee Souffle......................................................................... 36
Condensed Milk Salad Dressing ...................................... 22
Corn, a la Southern ............................................................. 17
Corn Bread ...........................................................................27
Corn Fritters ........................................................................ 18
Cooked Mayonnaise .............................................................. 22
Corn Salad ............................................................................ 55
Cottage Pudding ......................... 33
Cracker Crumb Cake .......................................................... 42
Cream Cabhage Slaw .......................................................... 20
Cream of Corn Soup ............................................................ 5
Cream of Tomato Soup ........................................................ 6

CLARK BROS. BARBER SHOP i
f6—Barbers—6 |

No Long Waits 1
1

Ladies Work a Specialty Two Porters
Phone 105 I

Creamed Cauliflower .................
Creamed Eggs ............................
Creamy Omelet ..........................
Cucumber Pickles ....................
Date Pie .....................................
Date Pudding ............................
Date Sticks ................................
Delicious Chocolate ...................
Delicious Ice Box Rolls -------
Devil’s Food Cake ......................
Divinity ....... *.............................
Drop Cookies ..............................
Drop Dumplings ........................
Dumplings ...................................
Doughnuts ....................................
Eggs in the Nest ......................
Everybody’s Cocoanut Cake .... 
Fairy Fritters ........................ -v
Fig Pudding ..............................
Food for the Gods, Dessert........
Fried Tomatoes .....................   • •
Fruit Cake ..................................
Fruit Salad Dressing ...............
Gelatine Salad ..........................
Gingerbread ................................
Ginger Snaps ............................
Graham Muffins ........................

16
11
23
54
,28
33 
,48 
.52 
.25 
.38 
.51 
.47 
.13 
.31 
.49 
.11 
.37 
.34 
.32 
.36 
.18 
.41 
.22 
.20 
.42 
.48 
.24

COOK WITH BETTER MILK and CREAM

Jersey Milk

MOBERLY DAIRY

Phone 1421



66 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends Business and Professional Women’s Club, Cameron, Mo. 67

Graham Crackei- Pudding .................................................. 33
Hollandaise Sauce ................................................................62
Honey Salad Dressing ............................................ 21-22
Ice Box Cake ........................................................................41
Icing ....................................................................................... 43
Icing, Mocha ........................................................................43
INDEX ................................................................................... 63
Karo Fudge ..........................................................................51
Layer Cake ............................................................................38
Lemon Meringue Pie ........................................................... 28
Lemon Pie ............................................................................29
Light Rolls ...........(............  25
Liver Dumplings .................................................................. 8
Macaroon Pudding ...............................................................31
Macaroni Ramekins .............................................................14
Mango Pickles ...................................................................... 55
Marmalade ............................................................................ 50
Mayonnaise Dressing ........................................................... 21
Mince Meat ..........................................................................60
Missouri Chocolate Cake ....................................................39
Mixed Pickles ...................................................................... 56
Molasses Drop Cookies ....................................................... 47
Muffins for Two ...................................................................24
Noodles
Nut Bread .............................................................................
Oatmeal Cookies ..................................................................
One Egg Cake and Icing ...................................................

Oyster Loaf ..........................................................................10
Peanut Brittle ...................................................................... 51
Peanut Butter Bread ......... .......... .................................. 26
Peanut Cookies ....................................................................45
Pear Honey ..........................................................................53
Perfection Salad ................................................................ 19
Pie Crust, Never Fail .........................................................27
Piccalilli ................................................................................. 57
Pigs in the Blanket ............................................................  8
Pineapple Ice ........................................................................53
Pineapple Whip ....................................................................35
Potatoes, Au Gratin ....................... 16
Potatoes, Baked .................. 15
Potato Croquettes .................................................................16
Potato Dumplings .................................................................16
Potato Puff ...................................................................... 15
Potato Rolls ..........................................................................26
Potato Soup ..............................................................   5
Pork Chops En Casserole .............................t................... 7
Pound Cake ..........................................................................37
Preserved Eggs .................................................................... 11
Pressed Chicken .................................................................. 9
Prune Delight ........................................... 36
Prune Whip ................................................... 35
Puree of Bean Soup ........................................................... 5
Quick Spice Cake ...............................................................42
Raisin Cake ....................................>................................. 37
Salmon Salad ...................................................................... 20
Salmon Turbet, or Scalloped Salmon ................................10
Scalloped Cabbage .................................;........................... 17
Scalloped Rhubarb ...............................................................35
Scrapple ................................................................................... 8
Shirley Sauce ..........   57
Smothered Chicken ............................................................  9

BUSY BEE CAFE
A Good Plac'e to Eat and Drink, Dinner 30c

Hamilton, Mo. ( i



68 Tried Recipes by Club Members and Friends

Sour Milk Chocolate Cake ..................................................39
Spanish Rice .‘............................. .............. 61
Spaghetti a la Mode .................. ..............14
Spaghetti, Red ........................... ..............14
Spice Cake ................................... ..............42
Spiced Currants .......................... ............. 60
Spinach Souffle ........................... ..............IS
Stuffed Green Peppers ............... ..............17
Stuffed Peach Salad.................... ..............19
Suet Pudding ............................... ..............32
Sunshine Cake ............................. ..............37
Sweet Milk Griddle Cakes ....... ..............23
Sweet Pepper Hash...................... ........ ,..58
Sweet Potato Pie ........................ ........2S
Swo.ot Potato Pnddinp' ................. ..............32
Swiss Rice ..................................... ..............47
Tea Boom Sandwiches ................ .............62
Three Layer White Cake ......... ............. 38
Thousand Island Dressing ....... .............21
Tomato Jelly ......... .................... ............. 50
Tomato Soup, canned ................ ............. 6
Tomato Piquant a........................ ..............IS
Upside Dowrf Cake .................... ........... ............ ............. 42
Vegetable Soup ............................ ............. 6
Waffles .......................................... ............. 24
Washington Pie ......................... . ..............29
White Salad ............................... ......... . ............ ............ .19
White Sauce ......................... . . .. ..............17

CITY MEAT MARKET & GROCERY 

Fresh Vegetables Always
Phone 49

Hinderks Bros. Prop.Free Delivery

SHIRTS CHEVROLET CO.

Chevrolet Cars, Lee Tires, Accessories

Night 75S
Day Phone 120

—-tiu-

♦
I

I
i

W. H. DENNY BARBER SHOP 

First Class Service

On Cfiestnut

1

"i 
i

■"•F

4*HE TELEPHONE I

is one of the greatest inventions in the 
world. It eliminates both TIME and DIS
TANCE. j

THE CAMERON TELEPHONE CO. I

WONER GARAGE

' Auto Service and Repairs

Phone 90

---------------------------------
»




